10

11

12

13

14

N0 O 2 DR L AR
SDST0300054JIJMS4&5054 a

Sen. Elgie R. Sims, Jr.

Filed: 5/24/2023

103005B0250sam001 SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 250

AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 250, by deleting
everything after the enacting clause and inserting the

following:
ARTICLE 1

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, is amended by changing Sections 70, 75, 80, 85 and 90 of

Article 46 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 46, Section 70)
Sec. 70. The amount of $907,200 4535686, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Pension

Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for



(Y

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -2- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

funding the unfunded 1liabilities of the General Assembly
Retirement System. Amounts appropriated under this Section
shall be in addition to, and not in 1lieu of, any State
contributions required under Section 2-124 of the Illinois

Pension Code.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 46, Section 75)

Sec. 75. The amount of $4,761,400 2,386+766, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Pension
Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for
funding the unfunded liabilities of the Judges Retirement
System. Amounts appropriated under this Section shall be in
addition to, and not in 1lieu of, any State contributions

required under Section 18-131 of the Illinois Pension Code.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 46, Section 80)

Sec. 80. The amount of $86,381,800 43+3965+9608, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Pension
Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for
funding the unfunded liabilities of the State Employees'
Retirement System. Amounts appropriated under this Section
shall be in addition to, and not 1in 1lieu of, any State
contributions required under Section 14-131 of the Illinois

Pension Code.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -3- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 46, Section 85)

Sec. 85. The amount of $230,431,000 435235566, or so

much thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the
Pension Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State
Comptroller for funding the unfunded 1liabilities of the
Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois. Amounts
appropriated under this Section shall be in addition to, and
not in lieu of, any State contributions required under Section

16-158 of the Illinois Pension Code.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 46, Section 90)

Sec. 90. The amount of $77,518,600 387593608, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Pension
Stabilization Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for
funding the unfunded 1liabilities of the State Universities
Retirement System. Amounts appropriated under this Section
shall be in addition to, and not 1in 1lieu of, any State
contributions required under Section 15-155 of the Illinois

Pension Code.

ARTICLE 2

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-

0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-

1122, 1is amended, by changing Section 45 of Article 53 as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -4- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 53, Section 45)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

COMPUTER SERVICES
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnn 2,588,100
For Contractual ServicCes ...u. e et eeeeenenenn 680,000 556+686

Payable from Agricultural Premium Fund:

o B Al N o= v 400

For CommOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneeeeeas 5,000

For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 5,000

FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000

For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS tuu ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 50,000

Total $135,400
ARTICLE 3

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, is amended, by changing Sections 10 and 20 of Article 54

as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0250sam001 -5- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 54, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central
Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For payment of claims, including prior
years claims, under the State Employee Indemnification
2 O 1,445,300
For auto liability, adjusting and
Administration of claims, loss
control and prevention services,
and auto liability claims, including prior
YEArS ClalmMS .. vi it iiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 3,600,000 3+3668+366

For Awards to Employees and Expenses

of the Employee Suggestion Board ...........c.c.c.cuu.. 30,000
For Wage CladmsS .t uv it titenteeeeeeeeeeeseeseeaeenns 1,500,000
FOr NUIrSes’ TUIL IO vttt ittt ittt it ettt et eeeeeneeneeens 85,000
For the Upward Mobility Program ..........eeeeeeena. 5,000,000

Total $11,660,300 94265660

PAYABLE FROM PROFESSTONAL SERVICES FUND
For Professional Services including

Administrative and Related COStS i i i v it it v i e, 50,086,000

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 54, Section 20)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -6- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Sec. 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Facilities
Management Revolving Fund to the Department of Central
Management Services for expenses related to the following:

PAYABLE FROM FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FUND
For Facilities Management including

Administrative and Related Costs,

including prior year costs ......... 290,102,300 286+3+627360
For Prompt Payment Interest .............iiiiiiinn... 500,000
Total $290,602,300 286+6602-306

The Department, with the consent 1in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion not more than one percent of the
total appropriation of Facility Management Revolving Funds in

this section among the various purposes herein enumerated.

ARTICLE 4

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, 1is amended by changing Sections 40 and 55 of Article 56

as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 56, Section 40)

Sec. 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -7- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services for:
GRANTS-IN-AID
CHILD PROTECTION
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Protective/Family Maintenance
= Y O T ol = 45,986,900
For Residential Construction Services Grants, or

y -

for deposit into the DCFS Special Purposes

3 & A I o X 900,000

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 56, Section 55)

Sec. 55. The sum of $25,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Children and Family Services for grants and
administrative expenses associated with Level of Care Support

Services or for deposit into the DCFS Special Purposes Trust

Fund.

ARTICLE 5

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-

1122, is amended, by changing Sections 30, 210, 325, 405, 445,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0250sam001 -8- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

480 and 520, and adding Sections 4, 6, 7 and 580 of Article 57

as follows:

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 57, Section 30)

Sec. 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
GRANTS
Payable from the Federal Workforce Training Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act and other
Workforce training programs, including refunds
and Prior year COSES v ittt ittt teeeeeeneenneenan 315,000,000
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with the Illinois
SBIR/STTR Matching Funds Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-1055 ... ..t ennnn. 5,000,000
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with leveraging
federal awards and opportunities, and

for deposit into the Workforce, Technology,

and Economic Development Fund .........oceuieen... 15,000,000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -9- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with the
Innovation Vouchers Program

Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-1060 .......cvvvvnon.. 3,000,000

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 57, Section 210)

Sec. 210. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof may be
necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity from the General Revenue Fund for a grant

to €&+ty Village of Bedford Park for costs associated with

infrastructure.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 57, Section 325)

Sec. 325. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof may be
necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity from the General Revenue Fund for a grant
to the City of Berwyn Fire bepartment for costs associated with

operating expenses of its fire department, including costs

associated with facility expansion.

(P.A. 102-06098, Article 57, Section 405)

Sec. 405. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof may be
necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity from the General Revenue Fund for a grant

tothe Orland Township Highway Road District dba Orland Township




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -10- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Highway Department for costs associated with infrastructure

improvements

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 57, Section 445)

Sec. 445. The sum of $1,400,000, or so much thereof may be
necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity from the General Revenue Fund for a grant

to the Airpeort—Autheority—inMarien Williamson County Airport

Authority dba Veterans Airport of Southern Illinois for costs

associated with daily flights from Marion to Chicago.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 57, Section 480)

Sec. 480. The sum of $200,000, or so thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to

the Village of Washington Park Fire—Department for costs

associated with buwitding—rehab equipment for the police and

fire departments including the purchase of property and/or

infrastructure improvements necessary for constructing a new

fire station / public safety building.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 57, Section 520)
Sec. 520. The sum of $45,000,000 or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -11- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

to the following named entities including non-profits and units
of local government for violence interruption, community
development and operational expenses and administrative costs.

Each grant shall equal the approximate amounts below:

United Way Of St LOUIS ittt ittt teenenneeeeennns .$500, 000
Greater Auburn Gresham CDC v v e v ittt ittt ee e enenenens $450,000
Urban Growers CoOlleCtive i it ittt ittt ieeeeneennn $150,000
Demoiselle 2 Femme, NEP ..ttt ittt ittt ettt teeeeneen $150,000
Target Area Development .....i ittt eeeeeeeeeeeennn $150,000
Kindness Campaign v vttt ittt et eeeeeeeeeeennnnnennns $150,000
RAGE (Resident Association of Greater Englewood ...... $350, 000
Englewood First ReSpPONAerS ...ttt ittt nnneeeeennnns $150,000
A Knock At Midnight .. uiiiiiiiii ettt ittt iiieeeeeen $250,000
Teamwork ENnglewood v ettt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeenns $350,000
PUDLIC EQUILY vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt ee e ettt eeeennnean $150,000
GoodKidsMadCity-Englewood « v ittt ittt eeeeeeennnnnnn. $250,000
TGL MOVEIMEIE vt it ettt et ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeneen $150,000
Ex-Cons for Community Social Change .........c.oueuuu.... $250,000
Stay Lit Youth Services .« ittt ittt eeeeeeennn $150,000
Teatro Tariakuri Dance and Theatre ............iveen... $150,000
Community Youth Development Institute (CYDI) ......... $250,000
Inner-City Muslim Action Network (IMAN) .............. $150,000
Woodlawn Restorative Justice Hub ......... ... $150,000
Precious Blood Ministry of Reconciliation............ $150,000

Southside Together Organizing for Power (STOP) ....... $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -12- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

LaTanya & The Youth of Englewood .........ccoiiiiinnn... $150,000
Grow Greater ENglewood ... v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnns $150,000
Teamwork Englewood v et ittt ittt tenneeeeeeeeeeeennns $150,000
Greater Englewood CDC . ittt it ittt eeeeeeeeeeennnnnnnns $150,000
Le Penseur Youth & Family Services .........ccuueuuun... $150,000
PUTPOSEe OVEeY Pain i ittt iii it ittt tttteeeeeeeeeeeennns $150,000
Bounce for Joy ProjecCt ittt iiei ittt ennnnnnnns $150,000
Project Simeon 2000 .. ii ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeaaan $150,000
Gresham Community Center ...ttt eeeennnnnnns $150,000
HOUSE Of JAmMeS vt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ieeieeeennn $1,000,000
Outreach Christian Community Development Corp ...... $1,000,000
Christian Community Health Center .................. $1,000,000
POSI1tive MOVES NE P ittt ittt it ittt ettt ieeieeeennn $1,000,000
After The GAme TIIC v vt vt i ittt et ettt et ettt e $1,000,000
Ada S. MCKINLEY v i ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeennaean $5,000,000
The African American Museum at the England Manor ..... $200,000
Black Chamber of Commerce of Lake County ............. $200,000
Lake County Chamber of Commerce ........eiiiieeeenennn $200,000
Cory Douglas Scholastic AcCademy . ..ot eeeeeeeeeeenns $250,000
Lions Math & Science Christian Academy ............... $250,000
Westside Community Center, INC .....iietuumnnennneennn $200,000
Step DY SLeP DayCaAre v v ittt ittt ettt ettt tteeeeeeeeaenn $400,000
Christopher D. Redding Youth Asthma Foundation ....... $400,000
GIVENKINA v v vttt ettt ettt e eee et teeeeeeeaaaeeeeeeeennns $500,000

Waukegan Park District c...iiiiiii ittt ittt $350,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -13- SDS103 00054

JMS 45054 a

FOSS PaArk DisStriCt vvv ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeene $350,000
Mundelein Park DisStTroiCt v v et ee e e eneeeeenenenene $350,000
Vista Medical Center East in Waukegan ................ $650,000
Brushwood Center at Ryerson WOOdS ... eieeneenennnns $700,000
Hyde Park Neighborhood Club ......... 0.t ennn. $250,000
South Shore Chamber v v ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeenn $250,000
Centro de Trabajadores . v vttt ittt eeeeeeeeennnnnenns $250,000
Quad Communities Development COTXP v erenneeenneeennns $250,000
DUSEDI1E MUSEUIM & v v vt ottt ettt ettt te e eeeeeeeeeneeneneens $700,000
Rogers Park Business AlliancCe .......ueiiieeeeeeeennnn $500,000
Andersonville Chamber of COmmMErcCe .......oeveeeeeeennn. $500, 000
Uptown United @ittt ittt ettt ettt eeee et $500,000
Lincoln Square Ravenswood Chamber of Commerce ........ $500,000
Edgewater Chamber of COmMmMErCe . ... vv i ittt eeeeneeneens $500,000
A JUSt HAIVe St v it ittt ittt ittt ettt et ettt ieienenn $500, 000
Heartland Health Centers ... vttt ittt ieeieeeennn $500, 000
bdgewaters Compantty Pevelopment Corooratios 55866660
Family Matter S &ttt ittt ettt et ettt e eeeeeeeeeeennas $125,000
Chinese Mutual Ald ASSOCIALION &t vttt ittt teeeeeeeneennn $125,000
Black Ensemble Theater v v vt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeneennn $125,000
YOULh GUIAANCE vt it i it et e et et et et e et e ettt $125,000
Chiecageo—Community Bend—Fund Ethiopian

Community ASSOCIiation .....ii it eeennnnnn. $250,000
PeoptelsMasie—Sehoodt Friends of McCutcheon

Elementary SChool . .i ittt ittt ittt ettt et enanennn $250,000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -14- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

REfUGEE DN ittt ittt ittt et ettt eeeeeeeeeeananneenns $250,000
Ethiopian Community Association ............oeeeee... $250,000
African American History MUusSeuUm .......viuueeeennnnenn. $275,000
Decatur Boys & Girls Club ...ttt iiiiiieieeeeeeennnn $350,000
African American Genealogy & Cultural Society ........ $275,000
Springfield Urban LeagUue ... e e ettt eeeennnneeeeeeeens $500,000
Springfield TCON ..ttt ittt ettt et e ettt teeeeeennaeas $150,000
Metro Black Chamber of COMMEIrCe .. v it eeeeeeeennennnn $200,000
Springfield Project vttt ittt ittt e e $200,000
Fifth Street ReNA1SSaANCe v vt ittt ittt eeeeeeneennn $1,500,000
Downtown Springfield INC ... viii it iee ettt eeenenaeens $300,000
The LYNC Lottt et e e e et ettt ettt eeeeeeeteeeeeenaaeas $100,000
Greater All Nations Tabernacle ........o.iuieiennennn $550, 000
Pure Haven Family Resource Center ........ieeeeeeeeenn. $200,000
Mount Pilgrim Development COTP v v ettt eeennnnenneeeens $500,000
People’s Community Development Association ........... $500,000
Greater Rock Development COTpP « vt evtenteeeeeeeeeeeens $500,000
ACCLIVUS TIIC ittt ettt ettt et ettt ettt et ieeieneenann $250,000
Westside Health AUthOTrify «vvi ittt ittt iiiieeenn $500,000
Boxing Out Negativity ...ttt ittt ittt teeeenn $350,000
Family Cares (AFC) Mission ......uuiiiiiinnneeeennn $2,400,000
Cottage Grove Heights Community Coalition ............. $50,000
GlobAl Girls TIIC ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeenenn $50,000
Majestic Florist ittt it ettt ittt e ettt eeeeeeean $50,000

True to Life Foundation ...ttt eeeeeeeeeneneen. $100,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0250sam001 -15- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Rosemoor Community Association .........eieueeeeennennn $100,000
West Chesterfield Community Association.............. $100,000
Dolton School District #1490 ...ttt ittt nnennnenn $150,000
Hegewisch Business Association ............ciiiinnn.. $250,000
Greater Roseland Chamber of Commerce ..........vveun.. $250,000
Thornton ToOWNShIP v v vttt ittt ittt e ettt e e eeeeeeeennns $500,000
Chatham Business Association ...t eennn $750,000
Southeast Chicago Chamber of Commerce .........c....... $750,000
South Central Community Service .......c.uuiiiiueeeen.. $750,000
Soutaside Business Inodoabeos $1,-060650666
X1 Lambda Education Foundation .......eeeeeeeeeeeeneennn $150,000
Mu Delta Lambda Charitable Foundation ................ $250,000
IDEAL Educational Foundation ........ueeieieeeenneennn $100,000
AKArama Foundation TNC. v v vee et eeeeeeneeneeeeneennens $100,000
Yellow Tea Rose Foundation .. ... ii it eeeeeeeennn $100,000
D/ESTEE TINC. vttt e e e e e aaae e e eeeeeensaaesssseeensennaess $100,000
Monarch Awards Foundation INC .ttt eeeeeeeeeennns $100,000
Alpha Kappa Alpha - Phi Epsilon Omega Chapter ........ $100,000
Treatment Alternatives for Safe Communities ........ $2,000,000
Champs Male Mentoring Program - Chirise.............. $100,000
South Technical Center ..ttt ittt ittt it eeeneen $50,000

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 57, Section 4, new)

Sec. 4. The sum of $20,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -16- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

the Department Commerce and Economic Opportunity for deposit

into the Workforce, Technology, and Economic Development Fund

for a Fast-Track Workforce Program.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 57, Section 6, new)

Sec. 6. The sum of $30,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department Commerce and Economic Opportunity for deposit

into the Rebuild Illinois Projects Fund for the Prime Sites

Program.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 57, Section 7, new)

Sec. 7. The sum of $30,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department Commerce and Economic Opportunity for deposit

into the Rebuild Illinois Projects Fund for an Enterprise Fund

Grant Program and purposes authorized by subsection (b) of

Section 4 of the Build Illinois Bond Act.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 57, Section 580, new)

Sec. 580. The sum of $1,500,000 or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant

to the Hispanic Chamber of Commerce of Illinois.




SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

_17_

103005B0250sam001

“AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-

Section 2.

as amended by Public Act 102-

2022,

approved April 19,

0698,

2

is amended by changing Section 22 of Article 58

1122,

3

as follows

Section 22)

102-0698, Article 58,

(P.A.

or so much thereof as may be

The sum of $200,000,

22.

Sec.

necessary is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

7

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to

8

associated with

costs

Park for

of Washington

the Village

9

including

and fire departments,

police

the

equipment for

10

infrastructure improvements

and/or

property

purchase of

11

necessary for constructing a new fire station / public safety

12

masz
oy 9T

el
&y

PG NN
CITCT T T O™

£ $200 NANN mas o~y
O 299y uvuuy oSO — ottt

faREE2%
O CLLLL

Th
T

building.

13

1T

lalal
[l

£ Taaeoa
oo 1t

aaarsy A A Ao g e a0 nNandaA o4+ ] = o
oo it it atrfCxX Pttt o ciiC—CTrosC—0=T

o

n
e oosdaly

14

ISEE W2
oo tTTT

[E S N

mad
jlieav e

n _heorat Lo
3 A S S S O O

R e A ANE P N
gppPpTropTrTacTOt

oY
LT

£frm
7 T OTtt

2029
A%

20
[SAvaE

EEEEZY
oo

15

el
je ye)

102 £ D]l a2~ NA~A+s 1N NN T
TUZ O ruorxrxCc ottt —=TU \SAA v a3

n

QA~t o
o CT IOt

n At~ 4 &
TrcrCTrTC—T 07

2
=TT

o

PaCEEZELN
PULPPUOST

16

~
—

N S
(&8 \jJ_uJ.lLa ey

ESANEVS
O

O SRR I S

£ Commea ArnA T~ Arma ~ o
commmnCc o ol oo OO o IUppoUTr calrrcy

nt
o

Dernayirtm
[=A) TAe s mp e 113y g

18

w3+
W TTIt

o o A
o oo CC TITTOCTTD

el

Do oot o
R & s O COoOoTo

n

LARCS TSR TS AT Ry )

£ IWaah 1 et

O

v T TIay

7417 A

+h
TIT

19

EEEA T RN
TH TGS

1 doarnart+mandt o
O PO CIcIrcoy

3
u g s i g

S Al
or

~ +h el 3~
TOTL T PO

+
T

NI IR
oot

20

n

PR
O COCTCITUIT «

PICIINE =it
W—LI

o

Birahaao
porrcaaS

21

22



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -18- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

ARTICLE 6

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, is amended by changing Section 225 and adding Section 3

of Article 59 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 59, Section 3, new)

Sec 3. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Natural Resources for deposit into the Rebuild

Illinois Projects Fund for costs associated with flood mitigation

buyouts and related Office o0of Water Resources capital

programming.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 59, Section 225)

Sec. 225. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof may be
necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the General Revenue Fund for a grant to the City

of Wilmington PBam for land rights acquisition and expenses

associated with the Wilmington Dam and Mill Race Dam, and for

costs associated with public safety or infrastructure

improvements.

ARTICLE 7



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -19- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act
102-0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act
102-1122, is amended by changing Sections 1, 15, 30 and 35 to

Article 62 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 62, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
following divisions of the Department of Corrections for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2023:

FOR OPERATIONS
GENERAL OFFICE

For Personal ServicCes .....uuieeeeeeeennn 26,000,000 25+3+60+6086

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 1,991,600
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeenn 8,848,500
FOr Trave Ll it ittt ittt ettt ettt et e teeeeeeeenens 58,000 3245866
FOor CoOmMOditaesS v ittt i ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeneeneneas 1,000,000
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 40,000
For EqUipment . ...ttt eeteeeneennnns 1,058,150 ++545+666
For Electronic Data Processing ....... 25,952,400 437-5605+6086

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v teeeeeeeeenenn 2,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -20- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceeeeeennn.. 453,500
FOr TOTrt Cladms v v vttt ottt e ot te s eeneeneeneenneas 3,535,000
FOr RefUNAS v ittt it ittt e e e e e e e et et ettt teeeenenn 7,600 41+506

Total $70,944,750 88+046+-3160

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 68, Section 15)

Section 15. The amount of $45,000,000 3455466656086+ or so

much thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the
Department of Corrections from the General Revenue Fund for
deposit into the Department of Corrections Reimbursement and
Education Fund for costs associated with IT infrastructure
upgrades, including, but not limited to, device purchases,

repairs, maintenance, and other capital improvements.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 62, Section 30)

Sec. 30. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
Department of Corrections:

EDUCATION SERVICES
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 15,200,000
For Student, Member and Inmate
(@) 111 TS0 o= il 1 @ ) o [ 0

For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,106,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0250sam001 -21- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Contractual Services ............. 10,847,000 58487560
For Travel ... ittt ittt it iiie e 2,500 4666
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vttt ittt ittt ettt et et seeseeneeneenens 325,000
FOr Printing v it iee ittt ettt eneeeoneeeneenenns 35,300
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 10,000
For Telecommunications ServiCes ......iiiiiinnnnnennns 1,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieiieeennenenn. 2,000

For the pilot program for remote learning

for individuals in the custody of the

Department of Corrections created under

Public Act 102-966, effective May 27, 2022 ......... 250,000

Total $27,780,300 $28+529,366
PAROLE

For Personal ServiCes ...vueeeeeeeeeeenenn. 40,058,300 34658366

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeaaneans 2,990,000
For Contractual Services .......cvuevu... 7,998,500 H5-463+506
FOr Travel (.ot tt it e et e ettt ettt eeeeennn 130,700 22766

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 43,200
@l G 14111 Yo Br ik s I < 57,300
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 3,000
For EqUIipmMent ...ttt ittt eeeeeennnnn 3,515,000 5656086

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v teeeeeeeeenenn 5,980,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -22- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Operation of Auto Equipment ........... 1,039,500 8065+6060
Total $61,815,500 585736066

RE-ENTRY SERVICES

For Personal ServicCes ....veueeeeeeeenenn. 10,000,500 S,66655066

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 35,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt e s et eeaneenanens 724,400
For Contractual Services .......evuevev.. 23,627,300 26348506
FOr Travel &ttt it ettt et ettt et ettt eieeeeannn 11,400 6+666

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PriSONersS ... ...eeeeoeeeeoneeeenneeas 0
FOor COmMMOdities vi i ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeenennens 81,800 €9+866
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 3,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 50,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ...vueeeeeeneenen. 43,100 363165
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciieiieieen.. 29,000

Total $34,605,500 3643623066

FIELD SERVICES
FOr Personal ServViCesS v i v iie ittt eteeeeeeeeeeeeean 9,800,500
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt it ettt et ettt teeeeeaeeaeeas 699,000

For Contractual Services .......c.vov... 82,240,900 35+945-960




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -23- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

o K = VS 65,000
For CommOdities vvv et i e ittt ittt e eeenennns 1,065,000 #+565066
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 5,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeeneesennenonnenas 100,000
For Telecommunications Services ........cccueuvuuenn... 3,000,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............ 266,000 236600

Total $97,241,400 56+63+1+7466

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 62, Section 35)

Sec. 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Corrections from the General Revenue Fund for:

BIG MUDDY RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeenenn 29,500,000 245-9560+606

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@03 111 S0 o= wil 1 @ ) o [ 195,000

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUrity vvii it teeeneennns 2,055,100 459554366
For Contractual Services .......oviueeeene.. 9,223,500 95348566
@ Bl K = Y 12,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 15,800
For Commodities ...viiiiiiinnneeeneeennns 1,240,000 1+356+6006
For Printing c.u ittt ettt teeeeeeneanns 24,500 8+566

For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt it ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeoeeaeeanns 75,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -24- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 52,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 93,000 &£6+506H
Total $42,485,900 3FF4+25-966

CENTRALIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes . ... veeeeeeeeenenn 36,700,000 345+-+665006

For Student, Member and Inmate
ComPEenSation v v ettt ittt et ettt e e 290,000 2355606

For State Contributions to

Social SecUrity «vviiiiii it iiiiieeennn 2,613,900 2488566
For Contractual ServicCes ......ueveweeenen. 7,678,800 85348+566
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ittt ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 12,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeen. 16,200
For CommOdities v e it ettt teeeneennens 2,000,000 356565606
FOor Printing vttt it ettt ittt eeaeennn. 15,000 4+3+566
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .....eveeeoen.. 102,000 €+B66
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 40,850 356066

Total $49,544,250 446216060

DANVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......eveeeeeenen. 26,250,000 23+-+50+606

For Student, Member and Inmate
Compensation «vv ettt et et eeeeeeeeenennns 256,400 238+4066
For State Contributions to

Social SeCUrity vvi ittt eeeneennns 1,910,000 35865606



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -25- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Contractual Services .......oviueeeene.. 8,528,800 95348506
o K = V. S 16,300

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeeen. 21,000
For Commodities v vttt ieiieeeeeenenenn 2,394,000 239+766
FOr Printing .. een et in et eeeeeeneeeeneenennns 28,200 12066
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 46,200
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 95,000 #5005

Total $39,620,900 3484531066

DECATUR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS .. v vieveeeeeeeenn 16,200,400 355665466

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@703 111 015D o1 F= 5wl 1 @ ) o 90,400 83466

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeaaneans 1,210,300
For Contractual Services .......oviueeeene.. 4,354,500 43485560
@ B K = Y 4,000

For Travel and Allowances for

Committed, Paroled and

Discharged PriSONErS v iieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeonsenneas 8,800
For CommOdities vv ittt ittt ettt et eeeenennn 752,000 5268+866
For Printing c.u ittt ettt teeeeeeneanns 10, 200—-5+266
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 75,000

For Telecommunications ServViCeS vuu ittt eeeeennenenn 32,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -26- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 40,000
Total $22,777,600 23827600

DIXON CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes . ... veeeeeeeeenenn 50,450,000 48,-5665066

For Student, Member and Inmate
(070) 111 oYY o =7 wis I ) o O 335,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 3,849,600
For Contractual Services .......evuevev.. 19,295,500 3552455066
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 17,600

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeen. 29,000
For CommOdities v v e it n i ittt eeeeenennn 2,740,900 28437906
For Printing c.u ittt iiieeteeeeeeeeeeeeeanns 27,600 245606
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt ettt et s eeeeeeeeoeenneans 100,000
For Telecommunications ServicesS ........e.o... 155,000 3465665
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............. 195,000 1665066

Total $77,195,200 F6+645+206

EAST MOLINE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeenenn 24,500,000 23++50+6086

For Student, Member and Inmate

(@F 03111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ o 185,000
For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeaaeaans 1,866,500

For Contractual Services .......oviveen.. 6,473,300 9348566



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -27- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

o K = VS 11,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeeeeee.. 14,000
FOr COmMMOALIdes v vt ittt it et ettt et ee e seenseenneas 1,132,600
FOr Printing v eeii it et eeeeeeeeeeeneenonnns 14,200 34+666
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications Services .............. 115,000 6656066
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............. 121,300 36865066

Total $34,508,400 36+3574+3166

SOUTHWESTERN ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS .. vievieveeeeeeeenn 17,725,300 365225366

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 85,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt et ettt e eeeeeeaneans 1,263,400
For Contractual Services .......oviueeeene.. 7,846,500 8485560
@ B K = Y 6,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSONersS .....eeeeeeeeeeeennns 4,200
FOr COmMMOAIiaesS v ittt it i ittt ettt ettt eeeneenennennens 629,300
For Printing . ...ttt it 8,300 6366
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v i et teeeeeeeeenenn 42,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciieiieeenn.. 25,000

Total $27,710,000 265216+6066




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -28- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

KEWANEE LIFE SKILLS RE-ENTRY CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....veueeeeeeeenenn 13,750,000 +2-+565666

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 oYY o == 1wl I o 1S 66,500

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt ee e teeeeaneneens 1,012,800
For Contractual Services .......oveeeeenen. 2,798,500 2498506
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 2,300

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ............... 1,300 5+366
FOr COomMMOALiLdes v v it ittt ettt et et teeeeenennn 364,900 354566
FOr Printing ...ttt iniennnnnnennns 6,600 3+566
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 60,000
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS v v tie e eteeeeeeeeenens 85,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 36,800 245606

Total $18,184,700 +6+862+800

GRAHAM CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeenenn 39,500,000 342565066

For Student, Member and Inmate

CompPensSation vt e ittt eeteeeeeeeeeeeanns 295,000 265+606
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 2,916,200
For Contractual Services .......ceuov... 13,371,500 34+848-560
@ B K=V 18,900

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneenns 24,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -29- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

FOr COmMMOALIdes vttt ittt it et ettt et eeteeseenseeneeas 3,023,200
FOr Printing .. eei et ie ettt eeeeneeeeneenennns 36,000 56605
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiiinnnnnnns 44,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .............. 142,000 965066

Total $59, 945,900 58+576+5966

ILLINOIS RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS .. vievieveeeeeeeenn 30,900,000 28+456+066

For Student, Member and Inmate
CompPensSation v v ettt it ittt ettt et 320,000 2465666

For State Contributions to Social

SECUTILY vttt ittt ettt e et 2,236,000 22335606
For Contractual Services .......vueeeoe.. 10,687,100 43+682-3160
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 10,000

For Travel and Allowance for Committed, Paroled

and Discharged PriSONErS ...ttt netenneeenneenns 21,000
For CommOdities v e i et eteeteeeneeneens 5,590,100 3854366
For Printing c.u i ittt inteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 26,700 +8+706
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vttt ittt ettt ee s oeseeseeoeeanennss 75,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ...veeeeeeneenen. 70,000 58866
For Operation of Auto Equipment .............. 282, 600—5570660

Total $50,218,500 483744966

HILL CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......eveeeeeenen. 25,900,000 237+-9550+6086

For Student, Member and Inmate



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -30- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

CompPensSation v vttt ittt et ettt et 397,000 2455066
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,889,200
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 9,476,700
o K = V. S 17,100

For Travel and Allowances for Committed, Paroled

and Discharged PriSONErS .. ...ttt ennneeeneeeenns 21,800
For CommOdities v v et i et it i et teteeeeennns 7,594,700 45694766
FOr Printing v een e in et eeeeeeneeeoneenonnns 20,800 +H-866
FOor EBQUipment ...ttt ittt et ettt eenneenannns 68,500 #5005
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. vv ittt enenenenns 38,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .............. 225,500 555666

Total $45,649,300 46+4806+3066

JACKSONVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeenenn 32,150,200 3B+256+266

For Student, Member and Inmate
CompPensSation vt ettt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeoeennns 195,000 3465665

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTritY v vve ittt tiieennenenns 2,325,000 2+366+666
For Contractual Services .......oviueeeene.. 5,569,300 6+26+-360
@ B K = Y 9,300

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 12,400
For Commodities «uui i iiieeeneeeeeeeeeenns 1,516,200 9485266
For Printing ... ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeenns 23,700 13766

For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt it ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeoeeaeeanns 75,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -31- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Telecommunications ServiCesS .....eeveeeneenn. 59,000 545666
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 99,100 &4++560
Total $42,034,200 4653015606

JOLTIET TREATMENT CENTER

For Personal ServicCes . ... veeeeeeeeenenn 40,150,000 4266650066

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 50,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 2,382,300
For Contractual Services .......evuevev.. 14,883,000 d6+3+85+-660
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 2,800

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOners .......eeeeeeeneneeenn. 3,500
For CommOdities v et eiieteeeeeeeeeenennns 1,009,500 €89+566
FOor Printing ...ttt ittt et eaaeeenn. 18,500 8+566
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt ettt et s eeeeeeeeoeenneans 100,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .....eveeeoen.. 111,000 Fe+B866
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 50,000 465065

Total $58,760,300 $63+476+60660

LAWRENCE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......eveeeeeenen. 37,256,300 335256366

For Student, Member and Inmate
Compensation «vv ettt et et eeeeeeeeenennns 150,000 3265665
For State Contributions to

Social SeCUrity vviii it teeeeeennns 2,558,400 2458466



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -32- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Contractual Services .......veuee.e.. 12,125,400 ++-84855066
o K = V. S 26,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeee.. 25,200
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vt v ittt it ettt et et ee s seeneenneas 2,200,000
FOr Printing .. een et in et eeeeeeneeeeneenennns 27,600 23+666
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 60,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .............. 126,000 9650066

Total $54,630,400 54389506

LINCOLN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS .. vuveveeeeeeeenn 18,723,000 +H+—=223+660

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@F 03111 S0 o= F= 1wl 1 @ o [P 150,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeaaneans 1,397,000
For Contractual Services .......oviueeeene.. 6,433,500 +HH6B641+-566
@ B K = Y 6,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 11,600
For CommOodities vt e ittt eneennenn 1,179,000 3563456086
For Printing c.u ittt ettt teeeeeeneanns 17,000 956066
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 75,000
For Telecommunications ServicesS ......veeee... 104,000 €4+0866

For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 53,000 4356066




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -33- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Total $28,149,600 2763670060

LOGAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes . ... veeeeeeeeenenn 41,600,000 48566650066

For Student, Member and Inmate
(070) 111 oYY o =7 wis I ) o O 265,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 3,086,100
For Contractual ServiCesS v.u ittt et eeeeenenenns 21,982,200
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 6,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeen. 16,400
For CommOdities v v et i et ie it teeeeeennnens 1,795,800 3+-8608+606
FOr Printing i een et in et eeeeeeneeeoneenonnns 21,200—3+-0666
For EqQUIPMENnt v i vt ittt ittt ittt eeteeeeeeeeoeenneans 125,000
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS tuu ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 69,300
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieneenn. 150,000

Total $69,117,500 68+3++++5066

MENARD CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ive ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 69,900,000
For Student, Member and Inmate
Compensation «vv ettt et et eeeeeeeeenennns 395,000 3450866

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt et ettt eeeeeeaeaans 5,500,000
For Contractual Services .......vvuov... 14,431,900 34+235-460

FOor Travel ...ttt ittt ittt et iiee s 33,600 23+666



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -34- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeee.. 28,700
FOr COmMMOALIEdes v vt ittt it ettt et et et seeneenneas 4,776,400
FOr Printing .. een et ie et eeeeeeneeeoneenennns 30,300 265865
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt e et neesennenonnenes 100,000
For Telecommunications Services ............. 153,600 1387665
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............. 332,900 31505666

Total $95,682,400 $95+224+566

MURPHYSBORO LIFE SKILLS RE-ENTRY CENTER
For Personal ServViCeS v v v eeeeeeennens 7,700,600 FHH3560+6060
For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 40,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeseeeeeaneaneas 556,400
For Contractual Services ......ovieeenn.. 1,169,500 35259506
@ B K = Y 1,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSONersS .....eeeeeeeeeeeennns 1,500
For CommMOdities v v it ittt it ittt teeeeeeenennn 236,000 3465606
For Printing i ii ittt ittt et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenneeas 1,700
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 60,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeenenn 18,300
For Operation of Auto Equipment ....................... 1,000

Total $9,786,500 9+436+5066

PINCKNEYVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -35- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Personal ServicCes ....viueeeeeeeenenn 36,000,000 3455665066

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 oYY o =7 wls I o O 304,100

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt ettt teeeeaneneans 2,636,300
For Contractual Services .......veuee.e.. 11,837,500 3294855066
FOr T ravVe Ll ittt ittt e et ettt et ettt seeneeeeenens 31,100 85666

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeen. 23,800
For Commodities vttt ittt eeeeeennns 2,763,200 3-F62206
FOr Printing v een e in et eeeeeeneeeoneenonnns 29,400 23566
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS ..ttt it enenenenns 50,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............. 203,600 1365606

Total $53,954,100 524525066

PONTIAC CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 62,000,000
For Student, Member and Inmate
(@703 111 S0 o1 F= K wil 1 @ o [ 250,000

For State Contributions to

SocCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt et eeeeeaaeaans 4,633,000
For Contractual Services .......ceuov... 15,083,500 43848560
@ B K=V 43,900

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneenns 15,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -36- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Commodities ...ttt nennneeennn 1,961,200 172315+600
FOr Printing .. een et ie et eeeeeeneeeoneenennns 28,000 185066
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeeneesennenonnenas 100,000
For Telecommunications Services ............. 221,800 186+860
For Operation of Auto Equipment .............. 111,400 857066

Total $84,447,900 $82+385+366

ROBINSON CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes . ... veeeeeeeeenenn 20,450,000 265-250+606

For Student, Member and
Inmate CompPensSation v v et e eeeeneeeenneeeeneeeannns 140,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 1,545,600
For Contractual Services ......ueveeeeenen. 5,781,300 6+848+566
B 1 o= v = O 10,700 9266

For Travel and Allowances for

Committed, Paroled and Discharged

=l 1T @ 0 ¥ =T 14,500
For CommOdities v e i et eteeteeeneeneens 1,531,500 ++636+666
For Printing cu v ei it ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 26,100 365606
FOor EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v vie ettt eeeeeenenn 36,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 44,700 3256066

Total $29,656,000 29+992506066

SHAWNEE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......uoveeeeeenen. 28,500,000 265-560+606




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -37- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Student, Member and
Inmate Compensation «..uu e e eeeeneeennnennn 260,000 2365606

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUrity vvve it ittt ie e teeeennns 2,095,000 26265066
For Contractual Services .......oveuieeene.. 7,988,800 &5-+48+5066
o K = V. S 15,200

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ............. 26,000 255666
For Commodities vttt ittt eeeeeennns 2,287,200 35-+8+206
FOr Printing v een e in et eeeeeeneeeoneenonnns 25,900 15566
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS ..ttt it enenenenns 52,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 90,000 &£6+506H

Total $41,415,100 3945288066

SHERIDAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 31,100,000
For Student, Member and Inmate
(@7 @311 S0 o= F= 1wl 1 @ o [P 190,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeaneans 2,395,400
For Contractual Services .......ceuov... 15,575,900 15+848-560
@ B K=V 9,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,
Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeeeenns 12,000

For CommOodities @it n ittt eeeeeeenennn 1,950,000 4++-+605+606



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -38- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

FOr Printing .. i et ie et eeeeeeneeeoneenennns 27,400 159+866
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ittt et eeeesonaeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications Services ..........eu... 75,000 €65+H565
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 50,000

Total $51,460,200

STATEVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS .. vievieveeeeeeeenn 93,500,000 8655065606

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o S 250,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 6,895,000
For Contractual Services .......evuevev.. 29,543,500 295848506
R 1 o= v = 53,000 385666

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSOnNersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 81,100
For CommOdities v e i et eteeteeeneeneens 3,250,000 3+0866+066
For Printing c.u i ittt inteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 76,400 36466
FOor EQUIPMENnt v i vttt ittt ettt s eeteeeeeeeeoeenneans 100,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v it eteeeeeeneens 265,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 330,000

Total $134,344,000 3133+34450066

TAYLORVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......eveeeeeenen. 23,800,500 22-660+506
For Student, Member and Inmate Compensation ......... 180,000

For State Contributions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -39- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

SoCial SECUTILY v v v ittt ittt ettt ee e teeeeaneneans 1,726,100
For Contractual Services .......oviueeeene.. 6,341,900 +H44855066
o K = V0 S 5,500

For Travel and Allowances for

Committed, Paroled and Discharged

el e ) o L T 12,900
For CommOdities vvv i v it ittt ittt et eeenennns 1,482,000 8565666
FOr Printing v een e in et eeeeeeneeeoneenonnns 28,300 3366
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes ......veveeenen. 65,600 465606
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 58,700 365066

Total $34,316,500 32+379+8066

VANDALIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeenenn 27,802,100 2436231066

For Student, Member and Inmate
CompPensSation vt ettt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeoeennns 144,600 362665

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 2,036,600
For Contractual Services .......oviueeeene.. 4,748,500 58485560
@ B K = Y 6,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeeeennns 9,200
For Commodities ...viiiiiiinnneeeneeennns 5,915,000 3+325+606
For Printing c.u ittt ettt teeeeeeneanns 10,000 +H=+68

For EQUIpPmMent .« .ttt ittt et ettt e eeeeeanaans 40, 000—45+0H6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -40- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 38,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .............. 138,900 565066
Total $40,889,400 386015260

VIENNA CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 29,382,300
For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 XY o I=F- 1wl I o SO 125,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 2,234,600
For Contractual Services .......oveeeeenen. 4,367,500 45848566
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 5,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ............. 16, 200—334+266
For CommOdities v et eiieteeeeeeeeeenennns 1,321,000 85650866
For Printing v ittt ittt eeteeteeeeeeeeeeennns 14,500 95506
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v it eteeeeeeeeennn 58,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 80,000

Total $37,679,600

WESTERN ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......eveeeeeenen. 32,000,000 2830865066

For Student, Member and Inmate
Compensation «vv ettt et et eeeeeeeeenennns 295,000 230+6086
For State Contributions to

Social Security .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn. 2,330,200 272+5+266



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -41- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For Contractual Services .......veueee... 9,552,500 365848566
o K = V. S 17,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeeen. 21,500
For CommOdities v v e it n i ie i et teteeneennnn 4,656,000 35665660
FOr Printing .. een et in et eeeeeeneeeeneenennns 24,200 159+-2606
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 58,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............. 185,000 33557066

Total $49,214,900 462599066
ARTICLE 8

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-

1122, is amended by adding Section 45 of Article 65 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 65, Section 45 new)

Sec. 45. The sum of $30,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Employment Security for deposit into the

Title III Social Security and Employment Fund.

ARTICLE 8.5

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -42- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, 1is amended by changing Section 600 of Article 69 as

follows:

Section 600. The sum of $3+46656H86352,000,000, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant
to the Illinois Health Practice Alliance for costs associated

with operating expenses.

ARTICLE 9

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, 1is amended Dby changing Section 10 of Article 76 as

follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 76, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The amount of $1,429,150,000 +394-356+666, or so

much thereof as may Dbe necessary, 1s appropriated to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services from the General
Revenue Fund for deposit into the Healthcare Provider Relief

Fund.

ARTICLE 10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -43- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-

1122, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 78 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 78, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue:

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

PAYABLE FROM THE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT FUND:
For a portion of the state’s share of state’s

attorneys’ and assistant state’s

attorneys’ salaries, including

Prior year COSES t i it ittt ittt ittt ie e 15,609,930
For a portion of the state’s share of county

public defenders’ salaries pursuant

to 55 ILCS 5/3-4007, including

Prior year COSES v i ii it ieteeeeeeenenns 8,500,000 &+645+546
For the State’s share of county

supervisors of assessments or

county assessors’ salaries, as

provided by law, including prior

YEAY COSES vttt ittt ittt it ettt e 3,733,727



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -44- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For additional compensation for local

assessors, as provided by Sections 2.3

and 2.6 of the “Revenue Act of 1939”, as

AMENAEA v ittt e e e e e e e e ettt ettt ettt 350,000
For additional compensation for local

assessors, as provided by Section 2.7

of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

AMENAEA & it ittt it ettt et ettt et ettt et e 510,000
For additional compensation for county

treasurers, pursuant to Public Act

84-1432, as amended v . v vttt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 663,000
For the annual stipend for sheriffs as

provided in subsection (d) of Section

4-6300 and Section 4-8002 of the

COUNEIES COAE i ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt it teeeeeeeneeans 663,000
For the annual stipend to county

coroners pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/4-6002

including pPrior year COSLTS it iv ittt ieteeeneeeeeneenns 663,000
For additional compensation for

county auditors, pursuant to Public

Act 95-0782, including prior

YEAY COSES vttt ittt it ettt et ettt 123,500
Total $30,444,590 29+960+5066

PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

For Reimbursement to International



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -45- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Fuel Tax Agreement Member States ................ 32,000,000
FOr RefUNAS v ittt ittt e e e e et e e ettt et ettt eeeeenens 45,000,000
Total $77,000,000

PAYABLE FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND

For Refunds as provided for in Section

13a.8 of the Motor Fuel Tax AcCt ..ottt 12,000

PAYABLE FROM STATE AND LOCAL SALES TAX REFORM FUND

For allocation to Chicago for additional

1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ......... 190,000,000

PAYABLE FROM THE MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND

For refunds associated with the

Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Act ......... 12,000

PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIVE FUND

For allocation to local governments

for additional 1.25% Use Tax

pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ... .. ... ... i, 600,000,000

PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT VIDEO GAMING
DISTRIBUTIVE FUND

For allocation to local governments

of the net terminal income tax per

the Video Gaming ACt . v ittt it ittt et eeeeeennn 250,000,000

PAYABLE FROM SENIOR CITIZENS REAL ESTATE
DEFERRED TAX REVOLVING FUND

For payments to counties as required

by the Senior Citizens Real



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -46- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Estate Tax Deferral Act, including

PriOr YEar COSE v ittt ittt ittt iiee e e 6,500,000
PAYABLE FROM RENTAL HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAM FUND

For administration of the Rental

Housing SUppOrt ProOgram .. ..ot teeeunnnnnnneennn 1,750,000

For rental assistance to the Rental

Housing Support Program, administered

by the Illinois Housing Development

AULNOT I LY vttt ettt e et et e ettt e ettt 25,000,000

Total $26,750,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND
For administration of the Illinois
Affordable HoUSING ACE . v v ittt ittt it e eieeennnnnn 4,500,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS GAMING LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
For a Grant for Allocation to Local Law
Enforcement Agencies for joint state and
local efforts in Administration of the
Charitable Games, Pull Tabs and Jar

GaAME S A vttt ittt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeenens 900,000

ARTICLE 11

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-

0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-

1122, is amended by changing Sections 20, 235, 240 and 295 of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0250sam001 -47- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Article 80 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 80, Section 20)
AWARDS AND GRANTS
Sec. 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
For Tort Claims, including payment
pursuant to P.A. 80-1078 ...ttt ittt teeennnnnns 1,250,000
For representation and indemnification
for the Department of Transportation,
the Illinois State Police and the
Secretary of State, provided that the
representation required resulted from
the Road Fund portion of their normal
@) S ar= 1 s ¥ o ¥ 100,000
For auto liability payments for the
Department of Transportation, the
Illinois State Police, and the
Secretary of State, provided that
the liability resulted from the
Road Fund portion of their normal

operations ...t ittt ittt e e 6,000,000 25865066

Total $7,350,000 3+856+666



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -48- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 80, Section 235)

Sec. 235. The sum of $24,743,700 2556865686, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Public
Transportation Fund to the Department of Transportation for
making a grant to the Regional Transportation Authority for
Additional State Assistance to be used for its purposes as
provided in the "Regional Transportation Authority Act", but
in no event shall this amount exceed the amount provided for
in Sections 4.09 (c) and 4.09 (d) with respect to Strategic
Capital Improvement bonds issued by the Regional Transportation
Authority pursuant to the Regional Transportation Authority Act

as amended in 1989.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 80, Section 240)

Sec. 240. The sum of $97,256,400 97+5666+666, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Public
Transportation Fund to the Department of Transportation for
making a grant to the Regional Transportation Authority for
Additional Financial Assistance to be used for its purposes as
provided in the "Regional Transportation Authority Act", but
in no event shall this amount exceed the amount provided for
in Sections 4.09 (c-5) and 4.09 (d) with respect to Strategic
Capital Improvement bonds issued by the Regional Transportation

Authority pursuant to the Regional Transportation Authority Act



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -49- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

as amended in 1999.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 80, Section 295)

Section 295. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as are available for distribution in accordance with
Section 8b of the Motor Fuel Tax Law, are appropriated from the
Transportation Renewal Fund to the Department of Transportation
for the purposes stated:

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
For apportioning, allotting, and paying

as provided by law:

To Counties «vviiiiii ittt iiiiiieaenn 152,350,800 34656395600
To Municipalities .....c.ciiiiieeeenn.. 213,665,100 +96+3995-90606

To Counties for Distribution to

Road Districts ...iviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 69,147,200 £3+566+5060
Total $435,163,100 460650665006

ARTICLE 12

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-

1122, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 83 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 83, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -50- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the 1Illinois Arts
Council to enhance the cultural environment in Illinois:
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
Creative Sector (Arts Organizations and
Individual Arfists) vu v ittt et eeeeeeeeeeenenns 5,144,800
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
Underserved Constituencies .....uuiii it nnenn. 1,120,000
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
Arts EdUCAtion v ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt et 1,332,500
Total $7,597,300
Payable from the Illinois Arts Council
Federal Grant Fund:
For Grants and Programs to Enhance

the Cultural Environment ...........oc... 1,100,000 35+-66085+606
ARTICLE 13

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-

0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-

1122, 1is amended by adding Section 46 and changing Section 50

of Article 86 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 86, Section 46 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -51- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Sec. 46. The sum of $455,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Tobacco Settlement

Recovery Fund to the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget

for the purposes of making payments to the Trustee of those

bonds issued by the Railsplitter Tobacco Settlement Authority

under the Railsplitter Tobacco Settlement Authority Act.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 86, Section 50)

Sec. 50. No contract shall be entered into or obligation
incurred for any expenditures from the appropriations made in
Sections 20, 25, =amd 30 and 46 until after the purposes and

amounts have been approved in writing by the Governor.

ARTICLE 14

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, is amended by adding Sections 40-151 to Article 48 as

follows:

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 40 new)

Sec. 40. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General

Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -52- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

follows:

No. 15-CC-2992, THC-Chicago, 1Inc., d/b/a Kindred Hospital

Sycamore and Kindred Hospital Chicago and THC North Shore,

Inc., d/b/a Kindred-Chicago-Lakeshore, debt against the

Department of Healthcare and Family Services ...... $469,309.94

No. 16-CC-0066, Sally L. Schaefer and Leonard E. Schaefer, Co-

Administrators of the Estate of Brittanie Schaefer, personal

injury against

the Board of Trustees of Southern

T11inodis University vu e ettt ittt nneeeeeeeenns $7,028,720.00

No. 17-CC-0331, Michael Sabo, Administrator for the Estate of

Joseph Sabo, personal injury against the

Department of Veterans’ Affairs ................... $300,000.00

No. 19-CC-1531, Progressive Housing, Inc., debt against the

Department of Healthcare and Family Services ....... $50,464.81

No. 19-CC-1929, Progressive Housing, Inc., debt against the

Department of Healthcare and Family Services ....... $13,444.16

No. 19-CC-2628, Sivak, Margaret, personal injury against the

Secretary O0f State ...ttt et eeeeeeeeeeeas $108,401.73




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0250sam001 -53- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 20-CC-0033, Health Services Advisory Group, debt against

the Department of Healthcare and Family Services ....$9,267.38

No. 20-CC-1039, Milliman, Inc., c/o VAP Funding Master Trust

IT, debt against the Department of Healthcare and Family

S Ve I = $33,828.16

No. 20-CC-1049, Talx Corporation, c/o VAP Funding Master Trust

ITI, debt against the Department of Healthcare and Family

TSNV I = T $12,089.00

No. 20-CC-1062, Community Resource Center, Inc., debt against

the Department of Human ServiCesS ... uuiieeeeeeeeenn. $12,880.00

No. 20-CC-1063, Community Resource Center, Inc., debt against

the Department of Human SErviCes .......cuouveeeenenn.. $15,200.00

No. 20-CC-1064, Community Resource Center, Inc., debt against

the Department of Human SErviCes .......eeuwneeennnn.. $16,480.00

No. 20-CC-1247, Martam Construction & K-Five Construction

Corporation A Joint Venture, debt against the Department of

TranspPOrtation & vttt ittt e et e ettt e et ettt $218,000.00

No. 20-CC-1651, University of 1Illinois, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -54- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiiiieeeeeeenn. $94,350.36

No. 20-CC-1749, Oakton Community College, debt against the

Illinois Student Assistance CommisSSion ............ $106,853.00

No. 20-CC-2411, Metropolitan Family Services, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $11,825.00

No. 20-CC-2432, Metropolitan Family Services, debt against the

Department of Human SErviCes ........uuuiiiennnennns $113,275.00

No. 21-CC-0528, Fox Valley Fire & Safety, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiiiieeeeeeenn. $13,258.75

No. 21-CC-0550, Healthcare Plus Homemakers, debt against the

Department of Human SErviCes . ...t iinneennnn.. $162,161.66

No. 21-CC-0622, Lee’s Foodservice Parts & Repair, debt against

the Department of Corrections ......uivii .. $24,933.17

No. 21-CC-0723, VSV Systems Corporation, debt against the

Department Oof Aging ... iiiii ittt tnneeeeeeeeens $145,968.40

No. 21-CC-1047, Tower Capital Group LP aka Wyndham Springfield,

debt against the Department of Human Services ...... $34,902.40




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

103005B0250sam001 -55- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 21-CC-1125, Ace World Wide/Bloomington Moving, Inc., debt

against the Department of Human Services ........... $24,520.00

No. 21-CC-1496, Mirage Software, Inc. d/b/a Bourntec Solutions,

Inc., debt against the Department of Human Services $48,111.20

No. 21-CC-2260, Galls, LLC, debt against the

Department of COrreCtions . ....viiiiiinnneeeeeneenns $16,207.00

No. 21-CC-2266, HSHS St. John’s Hospital, debt against the

Department 0f COrreCTions .. ...iiiiiiiinennneeennns $158,266.01

No. 21-CC-2612, Motorola Solutions, Inc., debt against the

Department Of COrreCtionsS ... vii it iinneeenneennnnns $62,491.00

No. 21-CC-2713, Crowne Plaza West Loop, debt against the

Department oO0f Human SEIrVICES .t iviitiinnennnnennnnns $14,318.10

No. 21-CC-2730, Henson Robinson Company, debt against the

Department of Corrections ........uuiiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $25,000.00

No. 21-CC-2749, Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP, debt

against the Department of Corrections .............. $10,166.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0250sam001 -56- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 21-CC-2956, Human Service Center, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiiiieeeeeeenn. $24,362.00

No. 21-CC-3146, A Safe Haven, LLC, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $26,471.65

No. 21-CC-3175, the Board of Trustees of the University of

Illinois on behalf of the University of Illinois - Chicago

Office of Sponsored Programs, debt against the

Department of HuUmMAN SETrVICES v i v v iiie et teeeeeennnens $9,675.00

No. 21-CC-3427, Universal Protection Services, LLC, debt

against the Department of Human Services ............ $3,885.95

No. 21-CC-4010, Fisher Scientific Company, LLC, debt against

the Department of Public Health .................... $46,265.80

No. 21-CC-4080, CDW, LLC, c/o VAP Funding Master Trust II, debt

against the Department of Corrections ............. $216,798.07

No. 21-CC-4243, Motorola Solutions, Inc., debt against the

Department of COrreCtions .....uueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. $12,330.18

No. 21-CC-4370, Milliman Inc., c/o VAP Funding Master Trust IT,

debt against the Department of Healthcare and Family




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -57- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

S Ve I = $10,301.13

No. 21-CC-4433, BHC Streamwood Hospital, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $74,800.00

No. 21-CC-4602, W.W. Grainger, Inc., debt against the

Department of Military Affairs ...........cccvuuun... $13,314.48

No. 22-CC-0316, Michael Link, Administrator for the Estate of

Rachel Harlan Link, debt against the

Department of Human SErviCes .......cuuuiiinnneennns $167,483.69

No. 22-CC-0558, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the

Department Of COrreCtionsS ... iuei it iinneeeneeennnnns $67,240.68

No. 22-CC-0694, Aurora Civic Center Authority, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ........ $321,889.62

No. 22-CC-0866, SEICO, Inc., debt against the

Department o0of CorrecCtfions .. ...t ieteeeeeeeeeeeenns $9,223.00

No. 22-CC-0993, Healthcare Waste Management, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ..........cceeeeeeenen.. $102,935.98

No. 22-CC-1036, Rosecrance, Inc., debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -58- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Department of Human SErviCes ... ....uuuiuiiinnnneenns $112,374.00

No. 22-CC-1204, Perry County Counseling Center, Inc., debt

against the Department of Human Services ........... $19,071.00

No. 22-CC-1438, Park Forest - Chicago Heights SD 163, debt

against the Department of Commerce and

Economic OpportuUnity & vttt i ittt eennnnnnns $14,868.00

No. 22-CC-1482, Stepping Stones, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human SErviCes .......euuuiiiennnennns $107,836.00

No. 22-CC-1499, Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital, debt

against the Department of Human ServicCes ........... $36,666.00

No. 22-CC-1500, RICCA, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ..... . ieeeeeeeeenn. $60,000.00

No. 22-CC-1504, TASC, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human SEIrVICES .. evitiiinnennnnennnnns $66,757.00

No. 22-CC-1509, Arrowleaf, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........eeeeeeeeeenn.. $14,933.20

No. 22-CC-1534, Loyola University Medical Center, debt against




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

10300SB0250sam001 -59- SDS103 00054 JgMS 45054 a
the Department of Human ServiCes .....uuueuiuiieeeenns $213,634.64
No. 22-CC-1537, W. W. Grainger, Inc., debt against the
Department of Human ServicCes ......uiiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $25,115.65
No. 22-CC-1551, Clean Impact, LLC, debt against the
Department of Human ServicCes ......uueeeeeeeennnnnn $222,751.61
No. 22-CC-1552, Clean Impact, LLC, debt against the
Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $97,917.69
No. 22-CC-1553, Clean Impact, LLC, debt against the
Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiiiieeeeeeenn. $38,137.52
No. 22-CC-1554, Clean Impact, LLC, debt against the
Department of Human SEIrVICES .. viiiiinnennnnennnnns $53,466.40
No. 22-CC-1662, Reading & Math, Inc., debt against the
Department of Human ServicCes ........uiiieeeeeeeeennn $9,993.00
No. 22-CC-1667, Alexian Brothers, debt against the
Department of Human ServicCes .........eeeeeeeeeenn.. $18,165.00

No. 22-CC-1751,

Westside Health Authority,

debt against the

Department of Corrections

....................... $12,500.

00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

103005B0250sam001 -60- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 22-CC-1794, Arrowleaf, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $19,980.00

No. 22-CC-1936, JPMBB 2015-C-32 South MacArthur Boulevard, LLC,

debt against the State Board of Elections ......... $239,557.50

No. 22-CC-1996, American Environmental Waste Company, debt

against the Department of Corrections ............. $101,310.00

No. 22-CC-2023, GreatNonprofits, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........eueiiiieeeen. $1,593,546.00

No. 22-CC-2036, Central East Alcoholism and Drug Council, debt

against the Department of Human ServicCes ........... $28,738.00

No. 22-CC-2061, Rincon Family Services, debt against the

Department oO0f Human SEIrVICES .t iviitiinnennnnennnnns $15,109.69

No. 22-CC-2062, Rincon Family Services, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........eeeeeeeeeenn.. $13,883.16

No. 22-CC-2072, 360 Youth Services, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........oeeeeeeeeeennn. $24,266.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -61- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 22-CC-2143, Keefe Supply Company, debt against the

Department O0f COrreCLionNS .. .u et e eeeeeeeenneens $156,256.88

No. 22-CC-2179, Lake County Health Department, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $49,948.69

No. 22-CC-2188, Metropolitan Family Services, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $13,641.41

No. 22-CC-2206, LifeWorks (US) Ltd., f/k/a Morneau Shepell,

Ltd., debt against the Department of

HUMA SOVl v it ittt et ettt ittt ettt eeeeeeeneeenene $126,611.00

No. 22-CC-2274, Advocates For Human Potential, debt against the

Department o0f Human SEIrVICES .. vi i tiinnennnnennnnns $48,943.75

No. 22-CC-2291, Youth Services Network, debt against the

Department of Juvenile Justice .............cii... $112,510.50

No. 22-CC-2410, The Chicago Community Trust, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ..........cceeeeeeenen.. $218,824.43

No. 22-CC-2492, A-1 Corporate Hardware, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........oeeeeeeeeeennn. $63,382.25




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -62- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 22-CC-2493, A-1 Corporate Hardware, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $21,625.80

No. 22-CC-2532, Peerless Cleaning, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $34,798.01

No. 22-CC-2548, Broadstep Wisconsin, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human SErviCes ........uuuiiiieneennns $243,468.24

No. 22-CC-2702, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the

Department of COrreCtions . ....viiiiiinnneeeeeneenns $22,875.66

No. 22-CC-2872, Children’s Home & Aid Society of Illinois, debt

against the Department of Human Services .......... $235,593.00

No. 22-CC-2966, Advocates for Human Potential, 1Inc., debt

against the Department of Human Services .......... $132,173.00

No. 22-CC-3037, State of Minnesota, debt against the

Department O0f CoOrreCtions ...t it ieeeeeeeeeeeeenns $80,406.38

No. 22-CC-3068, DC Waste & Recycling, Inc., debt against the

Department of Corrections ........uuiiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $39,057.55

No. 22-CC-3146, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the




103005B0250sam001 -63- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Department of COrrecCtions . ... iiiiinnnneeeneeenns $33,827.26

No. 23-CC-0037, Health Management Associates, Inc., debt

against the Department of Human Services .......... $115,627.78

No. 23-CC-0301, CDW C/O VAP Funding Master Trust II, debt

against the Department of Corrections .............. $50,424.53

No. 23-CC-0328, St. Joseph Memorial Hospital, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $21,286.91

No. 23-CC-0360, HSHS St. John’s Hospital, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiiiieeeeeeenn. $46,822.14

No. 23-CC-0398, Red Dot Construction, Inc., debt against the

Department Of COrreCtionsS ... vii it iinneeenneennnnns $15,718.67

No. 23-CC-0451, Orchard Village, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human SEIrVICES .. vi ittt ennnnennnnns $42,372.59

No. 23-CC-0472, RJ Kool Company of Missouri, debt against the

Department of Corrections .........uiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $49,465.90

No. 23-CC-0483, Visions, LLC, debt against the

Department of Human SEIrVICES .. ciiiiiinneennnennnnnn $24,405.90




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -64- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 23-CC-0492, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the

Department O0f COrreCLionNS .. .v et eeeeeeeennenns $162,958.68

No. 23-CC-0729, Glen Hill North, LLC, debt against the

Department of Central Management Services ......... $152,103.51

No. 23-CC-0748, Chicago Advisors, LLC, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $16,400.00

No. 23-CC-0808, Resolute Parent, LLC, debt against the

Department O0f COrreCtionNS v e e et eeeeneeeenneeas $68,019.20

No. 23-CC-0811, Midland Paper Company, debt against the

Department o0f Human SEIrVICES .. vi i tiinnennnnennnnns $24,350.00

No. 23-CC-0816, Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratories, Inc.,

debt against the Department of Corrections ......... $12,959.51

No. 23-CC-0817, Johnson Mechanical Services, 1Inc., d/b/a

Johnson HVACR & Foodservices Equipment, debt against the

Department of COrreCtions .....uueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. $76,713.15

No. 23-CC-0848, Diversified Services Network, 1Inc., debt

against the Department of Children and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -65- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Family SerVIiCeS v ittt et et e annneeeeeeeeseeennas $20,812.62

No. 23-CC-0850, Homework Hangout Club, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $16,050.00

No. 23-CC-0919, Gordon Food Service, Inc., debt against the

Department of Veteran Affairs .............ccuuuun... $14,505.26

No. 23-CC-0951, I am Able Center for Family Development, debt

against the Department of Children and

Faml ly SerViCeS vttt ittt et e et e eaaneeeeeeeeeeas $107,591.48

No. 23-CC-0966, FW Electric, Inc., debt against the

Department O0f CoOrreCtions ...t ie i ieteeeeeeeeeeenns $79,753.80

No. 23-CC-1126, Public Health Institute of Metropolitan

Chicago, debt against the Department of

Higher Education .. ...t iiee it teeeeeenaeeeeenn. $525,728.34

No. 23-CC-1127, Mid Central Community Action, Inc., debt

against the Department of Human Services ........... $23,621.45

No. 23-CC-1243, Transitions of Western Illinois, debt against

the Department of Human ServicCes ................... $12,152.69




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -66- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 23-CC-1266, Inner Voice, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human Services .......ueueeieeeeeeeennn. $55,000.00

No. 23-CC-1302, Heritage FS, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $10,973.91

No. 23-CC-1327, Central IL Staffing Services, LLC, debt against

the Department of Human ServViCesS ... eiiieeeeeeeenn. $92,149.78

No. 23-CC-1353, Village of Roanoke, debt against the

Secretary O0f State ..ttt eeeeneeeeeeeeeas $12,140.46

No. 23-CC-1415, Chicago Westside Branch, NAACP, debt against

the Department of Human SErviCes .......cuouveeeenenn.. $24,068.75

No. 23-CC-1419, Otis Elevator Company, debt against the

Department oO0f Human SEIrVICES .t iviitiinnennnnennnnns $14,954.75

No. 23-CC-1425, Illinois Hunger Coalition, debt against the

Department of Human SEIrVICES .. evitiiinnennnnennnnns $16,430.09

No. 23-CC-1468, Memorial Hospital, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........eeeeeeeeeenn.. $73,808.13

No. 23-CC-1489, CDW Government, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -67- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Secretary O0f State .. i i ittt eeeeneeeeeeeeens $28,188.00

No. 23-CC-1490, Little City Foundation, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $77,071.09

No. 23-CC-1509, Tllinois Coalition for Immigrant and Refugee

Rights, debt against the Department of

HUMAN SOV IS vt i vttt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn $73,895.04

No. 23-CC-1535, Thomas Reuters, debt against the

Department O0f COrreCtionNS v e e et eeeeneeeenneeas $28,870.68

No. 23-CC-1625, LMW Group, debt against the

Department o0f Human SEIrVICES .. vi i tiinnennnnennnnns $23,090.77

No. 23-CC-1633, Youth Network Council DBA ICOY, debt against

the Department of Human SErviCes .......cuouveeeenenn.. $49,164.09

No. 23-CC-1651, Tri-City Electric Co., debt against the

Department O0f CoOrreCtions ...t it ieeeeeeeeeeeeenns $32,005.96

No. 23-CC-1672, Oxford House, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........eeeeeeeeeenn.. $17,366.00

No. 23-CC-1673, Illinois Equal Justice Foundation, debt against




103005B0250sam001 -68- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

the Department of Human ServViCeS .. ueiiiieeeeeeeennn $27,886.95

No. 23-CC-1683, Crisis Center Foundation, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $17,969.39

No. 23-CC-1703, Courage Connection, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .......uueuieeeeeeeeenn. $30,000.00

No. 23-CC-1731, DuPage Pads, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human SErviCes ........uuuiiiennnennns $219,342.95

No. 23-CC-1772, Lutheran Social Services of Illinois, debt

against the Department of Human Services ........... $48,981.14

No. 23-CC-1775, F. E. Moran, Inc. Fire Protection, debt against

the Department of Human SErvicCes ........eueeeeeuen... $125,000.00

No. 23-CC-1922, Above & Beyond Cleaning, debt against the

Department O0f CoOrreCtions .. .i vt ie i ieeeeeeeeeeeeenns $13,289.00

No. 23-CC-1943, Dove, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........eeeeeeeeeenn.. $61,166.34

No. 23-CC-1948, Madison County Community Development, debt

against the Department of Human Services ........... $59,087.10




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

103005B0250sam001 -69- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 23-CC-1997, South Suburban Council on Alcoholism, etc.,

debt against the Department of Human Services ..... $182,410.00

No. 23-CC-1999, University of Illinois, debt against the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity ...$102,392.41

No. 23-CC-2175, Ampol Group International, Inc., debt against

the Department of Human ServiCesS ... uuiieeeeeeeeenn. $12,800.00

No. 23-CC-2185, Hardin House, debt against the

Department of COrreCtions . ....viiiiiinnneeeeeneenns $11,175.00

No. 23-CC-2198, Annashae Corporation, debt against the

Department of Human SErviCes ......uuiiiiiineennnn.. $450,298.00

No. 23-CC-2201, GEO Group — Reentry Services, debt against the

Department O0f CoOrreCtions ...t ietieeeeeeeeeeeeenns $43,095.45

No. 23-CC-2256, Bell and Howell Group Holdings, debt against

the Department of Human Services ................... $26,115.00

No. 23-CC-2264, Bethany For Children & Families, debt against

the Department of Children and Family Services ....$155,398.81




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -70- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 23-CC-2276, Westcare Illinois, Inc., debt against the

Department O0f COrreCtionNS .. v e ettt e eeeeeeeenneens $91,206.83

No. 23-CC-2356, Highland, Amanda G., personal injury against

the Board of Trustees of Southern

T11inois University @ vt it e e e e eeeeeeennnnnnnns $160,000.00

No. 23-CC-2405, Macon Resources, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $24,661.00

No. 23-CC-2432, University of Illinois Board of Trustees, debt

against the Department of Human Services ........... $57,590.58

No. 23-CC-2433, University of Illinois, debt against the

Department of Human SErviCes ......uuiiiiiineennnn.. $100,538.24

No. 23-CC-2499, Far South CDC, debt against the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity ....S$22,186.48

No. 23-CC-2580, All Chicago Making Homelessness History, debt

against the Department of Human Services .......... $303,599.35

No. 23-CC-2630, Rock River Center, Inc., debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes .........oeeeeeeeeeennn. $19,615.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -71- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 23-CC-2660, Legal Aid Chicago, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $46,300.00

No. 23-CC-2671, Ron’s Produce Co., debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $18,813.00

No. 23-CC-2744, the Board of Trustees - University of Illinois,

debt against the Department of Human Services ...... $20,329.74

No. 23-CC-2790, University of Illinois, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiieeeeeeeeenn. $89,534.37

No. 23-CC-2818, M. J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the

Department o0f Human SEIrVICES .. vi i tiinnennnnennnnns $13,430.23

No. 23-CC-2866, Free Lunch Academy NFP, debt against the

Department of Human SErvicCes ......uuiiiiiineennnn.. $104,536.61

No. 23-CC-3031, Memorial Hospital, debt against the

Department of Human SEIrVICES .. evitiiinnennnnennnnns $13,342.66

No. 23-CC-3137, Omni Youth Services, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ........ $154,666.05

No. 23-CC-3166, ACE Worldwide, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -72- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $28,957.04
No. 23-CC-3170, ACE Worldwide, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $S40,744.40
No. 23-CC-3184, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the
Department of COrreCtions . ....viiiiiinnneeeeeneenns $75,720.11
No. 23-CC-3193, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the
Department of COrreCtions . ....viiiiiinnneeeeeneenns $70,042.59
No. 23-CC-3202, Community Life Line, debt against the
Tllinois Criminal Justice Information Authority ....$10,450.98
No. 23-CC-3237, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the
Department Of COrreCtionsS ... vii it iinneeenneennnnns $51,105.13
No. 23-CC-3244, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the
Department of Human SEIrVICES .. vi ittt ennnnennnnns $74,596.19
No. 23-CC-3262, M.J. Kellner Foodservice, debt against the
Department of Human ServicCes ..........cceeeeeeenen.. $229,354.90

No. 23-CC-3319, Healthcare Alternative Systems, Inc., debt

against the Department of Human Services ........... $71,731.

00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0250sam001 -73- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 23-CC-3364, City of Anna, Illinois, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $77,712.85

No. 23-CC-3373, Advanced Commodities, Inc., debt against the

Department O0f COrreCtionNS .. vi e ettt eeeeeeeeenneens $93,492.00

No. 23-CC-3455, Hoyleton Youth and Family Services, debt

against the Department of Children and

Family SErViCeS v v v i ittt i ettt i teeeeeeaaeeeeseeennns $11,541.04

No. 23-CC-3528, Memorial Medical Center, debt against the

Department of Human ServicCes ......uiuiiiiiieeeeeeenn. $28,980.10

No. 23-CC-3532, Memorial Medical Center, debt against the

Department of Human SEIrVICES .. viiiiinnennnnennnnns $36,974.45

No. 23-CC-3630, Conduent State & Local Solutions, debt against

the Department of Human SErvicCes .......eueeeeenenn.. $741,888.00

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 41 new)

Sec. 41. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 011, Road, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0250sam001 -74- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

follows:

No. 22-CC-1316, Tyles In Style, debt against the

I111n01S State POLoiCe vt v ittt ittt et ettt enenenenns $43,786.00

No. 22-CC-2357, Wissehr Electric, Inc., d/b/a Wissehr

Electrical Contractors, debt against the

Department of Transportation ..............cccceee.o.. $17,706.75

No. 23-CC-1694, Wissehr Electric, Inc., debt against the

Department of Transportation ..............cccueee.o.. $10,878.68

No. 23-CC-1745, Ennis Flint, Inc., debt against the

Department of Transportation ...........cueiiieunen... $23,628.00

No. 23-CC-2575, Laser Electric, Inc., debt against the

Department of Transportation ...........ceuieeuun... $121,836.86

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 42 new)

Sec. 42. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 012, Motor Fuel Tax, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -75- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $9,601.81

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 43 new)

Sec. 43. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 018, Transportation Regulatory, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $16,095.49

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 44 new)

Sec. 44. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 026, Live & Learn, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $1,159.47

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 45 new)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -76- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 039, State Boating Act, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,994.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 46 new)

Sec. 46. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 040, State Parks, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,272.62

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 47 new)

Sec. 47. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 041, Wildlife & Fish, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 =77- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 21-CC-3549, Rohlfing, Brandon, debt against the

Department of Natural Resources ............ceueuu... $67,049.50

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 48 new)

Sec. 48. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 043, Military Affairs Trust, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,240.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 49 new)

Sec. 49. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 045, Agricultural Premium, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $22,349.98

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 50 new)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -78- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 047, Fire Prevention, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $17,650.51

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 51 new)

Sec. 51. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 050, Mental Health, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $19,786.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 52 new)

Sec. 52. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 052, Federal Title III Social Security

and Employment Service, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -79- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt $52,301.82

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 53 new)

Sec. 53. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 054, State Pensions, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $27,819.63

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 54 new)

Sec. 54. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 059, Public Utility, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e $988.00

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 55 new)

Sec. 55. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -80- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 063, Public Health Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-3348, Illinois Primary Health Care Association, debt

against the Department of Public Health ........... $101,162.43

No. 22-CC-1039, Agility One Outsourcing, Inc., debt against the

Department of Public Health ....................... $140,561.88

No. 22-CC-2482, Reditus Laboratories, LLC, debt against the

Department of Public Health ..................... $6,088,051.00

No. 23-CC-2579, University of Illinois, debt against the

Department of Public Health ...............00u... $2,361,800.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ... e e e e e $144,438.15

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 56 new)

Sec. 56. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 072, Underground Storage Tank, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -81- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $242 .72

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 57 new)

Sec. 57. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 075, Compassion Use Med Cannabis, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-2267, Micropact Global, Inc., debt against the

Department of Public Health ....................... $114,810.43

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $11,774.03

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 58 new)

Sec. 58. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 078, Solid Waste Management, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -82- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt ettt $90.79

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 59 new)

Sec. 59. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 082, Distance Learning, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $300.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 60 new)

Sec. 60. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 091, Clean Air Act Permit, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e $167.25

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 61 new)

Sec. 61. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -83- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 103, State Treasurer’s Administrative,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $11,973.18

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 62 new)

Sec. 62. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 120, Home Services Medicaid Trust, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e et et $776.58

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 63 new)

Sec. 63. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 131, Council on Dev Disabilities, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -84- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $7,200.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 64 new)

Sec. 64. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 141, Capital Development, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $9,200.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 65 new)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 144, State Board of Education Special

Purpose Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e e $48.06

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 66 new)

Sec. 66. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -85- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 152, State Crime Laboratory, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $56,149.20

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 67 new)

Sec. 67. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 163, Weights and Measures, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $14,528.05

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 68 new)

Sec. 68. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 167, Division of Corp Regis LLP, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -86- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $417.94

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 69 new)

Sec. 69. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 207, Pollution Control Board St Tr, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $101.25

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 70 new)

Sec. 70. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 215, Capital Develop Board Revolving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 23-CC-0760, E-Builder, debt against the

Capital Development Board .......uuueeeeeeeeeeeenn $122,850.78

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 71 new)

Sec. 71. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -87- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 218, Professions Indirect Cost, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,037.30

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 72 new)

Sec. 72. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 220, the Department of Children and

Family Services Children’s Services, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

No. 16-CC-0176, City of Anna, Illinois, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $11,974.19

No. 17-CC-1172, Aurora Chicago Lakeshore, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ........ $143,150.00

No. 20-CC-1156, Lincoln Prairie Behavioral Health, debt against

the Department of Children and Family Services ..... $13,800.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0250sam001 -88- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 20-CC-1353, Lutheran Services of Illinois, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $83,437.50

No. 20-CC-2223, Jackson County Health Department, debt against

the Department of Children and Family Services ..... $11,271.95

No. 21-CC-2185, Children’s Home and Aid Society of Illinois,

debt against the Department of Children and

Faml ly SerViCeS vttt ittt et e et e eaaneeeeeeeeeeas $132,103.50

No. 22-CC-0639, BHC Streamwood Hospital, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $63,000.00

No. 22-CC-2856, Children’s Home Association of Illinois, debt

against the Department of Children and

Family SerViCeS v v vttt ii ettt ittt eeeeeaaeeeeeeeeenns $112,552.82

No. 23-CC-1352, Amer Ibrahim, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $68,266.92

No. 23-CC-1713, Northwestern University, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ........ $508,800.84

No. 23-CC-2163, Dynamic Interactive Business System, LLC, debt

against the Department of Children and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0250sam001 -89- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Family SerVIiCeS v ittt et et e annneeeeeeeeseeennas $16,541.00

No. 23-CC-2164, Dynamic Interactive Business System, LLC, debt

against the Department of Children and

Family SerViCeS vttt ettt nnnneeeeeeeeseeennas $17,136.00

No. 23-CC-2203, Action for Child Protection, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ........ $185,244.43

No. 23-CC-2897, YWCA Northwestern Illinois, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $17,452.00

No. 23-CC-2898, Nicasa, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $57,375.00

No. 23-CC-2899, SOS Casa Tepeyac, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ........ $114,871.00

No. 23-CC-2900, New Directions Treatment Center, debt against

the Department of Children and Family Services ..... $20,422.20

No. 23-CC-2901, Mujeres Latinas en accion, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $53,247.00

No. 23-CC-2904, Community Life Line, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0250sam001 -90- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $54,922.00

No. 23-CC-2905, Community Life Line, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $57,375.00

No. 23-CC-2907, A Knock At Midnight, debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ......... $69,874.00

No. 23-CC-3050, Kaleidoscope, Inc., debt against the

Department of Children and Family Services ........ $126,114.30

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $7,370.82

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 73 new)

Sec. 73. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 246, State Police Vehicle, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-4265, Motorola Solutions, debt against the

T11ino1ls State POliCe ittt ittt ittt ettt ieeiennnn $55,057.74

No. 21-CC-4277, Motorola Solutions, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -91- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

I111n01S State POLoiCe v ittt ittt ittt ettt enenenenns $62,118.40

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $22,022.88

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 74 new)

Sec. 74. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 261, Underground Resource Conservation,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $150.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 75 new)

Sec. 75. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 262, Mandatory Arbitration, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et e $6,291.09




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -92- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 76 new)

Sec. 76. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 270, Water Revolving, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $923.13

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 77 new)

Sec. 77. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 273, Anna Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $575.32

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 78 new)

Sec. 78. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 285, Long Term Care Monitor/Receiver,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -93- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $29,199.90

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 79 new)

Sec. 79. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 294, Used Tire Management, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $618.50

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 80 new)

Sec. 80. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 297, Guardianship and Advocacy, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e $77.32




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -94- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 81 new)

Sec. 81. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 301, Working Capital Revolving, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $30,719.78

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 82 new)

Sec. 82. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 303, State Garage Revolving, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $55,585.11

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 83 new)

Sec. 83. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 304, Technology Management Revolving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0250sam001 -95- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $24,805.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 84 new)

Sec. 84. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 314, Facilities Management Revolving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-3427, Universal Protections Services, LLC, debt

against the Department of Central Management

TSNV I oY T $170,062.83

No. 21-CC-4419, Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, debt against the

Department of Central Management Services ......... $145,161.44

No. 22-CC-1072, Ashland 59th, LLC, debt against the

Department of Central Management Services ......... $131,586.46

No. 23-CC-0187, Exponential Power, Inc., debt against the

Department of Central Management Services .......... $12,345.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -96- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 .. ... iitit et $398,382.28

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 85 new)

Sec. 85. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 317, Professional Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $4,177.68

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 86 new)

Sec. 86. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 324, State Cure, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $16,782.11

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 87 new)

Sec. 87. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -97- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 333, Federal Support Agreement

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $3,719.07

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 88 new)

Sec. 88. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 335, Criminal Justice Info Projects, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $10,523.92

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 89 new)

Sec. 89. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 339, Illinois Community College Board

Contract & Grant, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -98- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt $15,889.82

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 90 new)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 340, Public Health Laboratory Services

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-4010, Fisher Scientific Company, LLC, debt against

the Department of Public Health .................... $92,394.93

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $326.70

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 91 new)

Sec. 91. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 345, Long-Term Care Provider, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $24,169.26




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -99- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 92 new)

Sec. 92. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 360, Lead Poisoning, Screening, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,475.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 93 new)

Sec. 93. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 373, State Treasurer’s Bank Services

Trust, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $18,750.00

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 94 new)

Sec. 94. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 384, Tax Compliance and Administration,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -100- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $763.80

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 95 new)

Sec. 95. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 410, SBE Federal Dept of Agri, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $3,150.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 96 new)

Sec. 96. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 421, Public Aid Recoveries Trust, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $19,357.91




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -101- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 97 new)

Sec. 97. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 437, Quality of Life Endowment, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-0720, The Phoenix Center, debt against the

Department of Public Health ..........iiiiieeeeeeenn. $55,500.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 98 new)

Sec. 98. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 438, Illinois State Fair, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,746.58

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 99 new)

Sec. 99. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 449, Interpreters for the Deaf, to pay




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -102- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $233.68

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 100 new)

Sec. 100. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 454, Rotary Club, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $8,000.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 101 new)

Sec. 101. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 476, Wholesome Meat, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $2,666.88




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -103- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 102 new)

Sec. 102. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 479, State Employees Retirement Sys, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt e e e e et e $79.10

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 103 new)

Sec. 103. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 483, Secretary of State Special

Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $18,175.44

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 104 new)

Sec. 104. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 488, Criminal Justice Trust, to pay




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -104- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-1061, Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office, debt

against the Criminal Justice Information

AULNOTI LY &ttt ittt ettt i e e e e $86,782.08

No. 23-CC-0882, Metropolitan Family Services, debt against the

Illinois Criminal Justice Information

AN G ol o L e I ol P $257,620.93

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $57,226.02

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 105 new)

Sec. 105. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 495, 0ld Age Survivors Insurance, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $360.00

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 106 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -105- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Sec. 106. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 496, Support Our Troops, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $843.13

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 107 new)

Sec. 107. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 497, Federal Civil Prepared Admin, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $881.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 108 new)

Sec. 108. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 514, State Asset Forfeiture, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -106- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt ettt $484.50

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 109 new)

Sec. 109. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 523, Department of Corrections

Reimbursement and Education, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 21-CC-3883, Shelby County Community Services, debt against

the Department of Corrections .....cuiiiiiiineennnn.. $87,186.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e e $98.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 110 new)

Sec. 110. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 534, Illinois Workers’ Compensation

Commission Operations, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -107- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt $17,726.62

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 111 new)

Sec. 111. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 561, SBE Federal Department of

Education, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $65,665.48

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 112 new)

Sec. 112. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 576, Pesticide Control, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $2,266.53

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 113 new)

Sec. 113. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -108- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 619, Quincy Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $45,644.48

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 114 new)

Sec. 114. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 635, Death Certificate Surcharge, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $4,050.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 115 new)

Sec. 115. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 644, Commitment to Human Services, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -109- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $461.46

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 116 new)

Sec. 116. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 660, Academic Quality Assurance, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $146.75

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 117 new)

Sec. 117. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 664, Student Loan Operating, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e $863.80

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 118 new)

Sec. 118. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -110- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 686, Budget Stabilization, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,120.20

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 119 new)

Sec. 119. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 692, ICCB Adult Education, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $39,695.48

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 120 new)

Sec. 120. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 705, State Police Whistleblower Reward,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -111- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $1,350.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 121 new)

Sec. 121. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 709, IL Thoroughbred Breeders, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-2203, Fairmount Park, Inc., debt against the

Department of Agriculture ...........eeeeeeeeenenn.. $125,896.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,300.50

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 122 new)

Sec. 122. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 711, State Lottery, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e e $127.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -112- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 123 new)

Sec. 123. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 731, IL Clean Water Fund, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,038.25

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 124 new)

Sec. 124. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 732, Secretary of State DUI

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,959.54

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 125 new)

Sec. 125. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 733, Tobacco Settlement Recovery, to pay




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -113- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-2312, Illinois Primary Health Care Association, debt

against the Department of Public Health ............ $81,142.64

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 126 new)

Sec. 126. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 745, State’s Attorney Appellate

Prosecutor Co, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,246.38

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 127 new)

Sec. 127. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 757, Child Support Administrative, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $11,001.10




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -114- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 128 new)

Sec. 128. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 763, Tourism Promotion, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $26,455.91

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 129 new)

Sec. 129. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 772, Career and Technical Education, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-3621, Sauk Valley Community College, debt against the

Tllinois Community College Board .........eeueuuuuo.. $61,062.47

No. 22-CC-2075, Highland Community College, debt against the

Tllinois Community College Board ..........ueueuuuu... $52,163.00

No. 22-CC-2326, Lake Land College, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -115- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Illinois Community College Board .......eeeeeeueeen.. $126,248.98

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 130 new)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 776, Presidential Library and Museum

Operating, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $29,574.90

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 131 new)

Sec. 131. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 782, State Parking Facility Maintenance,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e e $60.00

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 132 new)

Sec. 132. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -116- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Claims from State Fund 793, Healthcare Provider Relief, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-3075, Children’s Hospital of Chicago Medical Center

d/b/a Lurie’s Children’s Hospital of Chicago, debt against the

Department of Healthcare and Family Services ....$2,160,171.13

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $661.43

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 133 new)

Sec. 133. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 795, Bank & Trust Company, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,177.81

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 134 new)

Sec. 134. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 796, Nuclear Safety Emergency




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -117- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Preparedness, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $613.32

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 135 new)

Sec. 135. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 797, Dept Human Rights Special, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $870.43

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 136 new)

Sec. 136. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 801, AG State Projects and Court Order

Distribution, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $33,029.64




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -118- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 137 new)

Sec. 137. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 802, Personal Property Tax Replacement,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,433.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 138 new)

Sec. 138. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 817, State Police Operations Assistance,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,081.64

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 139 new)

Sec. 139. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 823, IL State Dental Disciplinary, to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -119- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $4,606.25

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 140 new)

Sec. 140. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 828, Hazardous Waste, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $165.01

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 141 new)

Sec. 141. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 848, Settlement, to pay claims 1in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

No. 23-CC-1953, Workcomp Strategies, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission ......... $131,750.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -120- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

No. 23-CC-2240, Workers Compensation Research Institute, debt

against the Illinois Workers’ Compensation

COMMIL S S IO v v v v v ot ot ot oo oo oeoeoeneneneneeeneneneneas $60,000.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 142 new)

Sec. 142. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 863, Cycle Rider Safety Training, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $9,095.45

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 143 new)

Sec. 143. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 879, Traffic & Crim Conviction Sur, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $37,978.73




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -121- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 144 new)

Sec. 144. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 883, Intra-Agency Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $16,363.41

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 145 new)

Sec. 145. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 896, Public Heath Special State

Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-1164, University of Illinois, debt against the

Department of Public Health ....................... $102,390.96

No. 21-CC-2470, Board of Trustees of Southern 1Illinois

University, debt against the Department of

Public Health ...ttt ittt it ittt $137,951.23

No. 22-CC-0708, Southern Illinois Hospital, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -122- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Department of Public Health ........................ $53,971.91

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $31,365.15

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 146 new)

Sec. 146. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 906, State Police Services, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $11,963.75

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 147 new)

Sec. 147. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 912, Cannabis Regulation, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $6,912.51




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -123- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 148 new)

Sec. 148. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening and Treatment,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $24,566.52

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 149 new)

Sec. 149. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 944, Environmental Protection Permit and

Inspection, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $179.93

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 48, Section 150 new)

Sec. 150. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 962, Park & Conservation, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0250sam001 -124- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-0934, Filotto Construction, Inc., debt against the

Department of Natural ResSOUXCES ... vv v vvteeeneennnns $70,968.00

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 48, Section 151 new)

Sec. 151. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 980, Manteno Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $43,095.76

ARTICLE 15

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-

1122, is amended by adding Section 66 of Article 94 as follows:

(P.A. 102-00698, Article 94, Section 66 new)

Sec. 66. The sum of $1,765,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the U.S. Environmental

Protection Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -125- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

expenses necessary to support actions under the Gulf Hypoxia

Action Plan as authorized by the Infrastructure Investment and

Jobs Act (IIJA).

ARTICLE 16

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, is amended by changing Section 455 of Article 138 as

follows:

(Public Act 102-0698, Article 138, Section 455
Sec. 455. The amount of $82,325,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Coronavirus
Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal
Justice Information Authority for administrative costs and
grants to the following named entities for purposes allowed by
Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any
associated federal guidance. The combined cost of grants and
administrative expenses associated with each grant shall equal
the approximate amounts below:
For a grant to Puerto Rican Cultural Center... ... $2,000,000
For a grant to North River Commission... ........... $500,000

For a grant to KedzieCenter—Expanded Mental Health

Services of Chicago NFP for a program




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -126- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

titled the Kedzie Center..v vv ittt enenenenenenens $250,000
For a grant to Concordia PlacCe.. ....uuiitinneeennns $200,000
For a grant tO ASPTIRA. .. vttt ettt eeeeonnneneeeeeeas $350,000
For a grant to Israel's Gifts of Hope... ............ $25,000
For a grant to Communities United... ............... $500,000
For a grant to Association House of Chicago... ..... $200,000
For a grant to Alternative Schools Network... .... $1,075,000
For a grant to Envision Community Services... ...... $300,000

For a grant to Brighton Park

Neighborhood Council... ... iiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeennn $750,000
For a grant to Enlace Chicago... .....ciiiiiiii.. $750,000
For a grant to Enlace Chicago... «..iuvereineeenn. $2,000,000

For a grant to New Life Cemmunity Centers

of Chicagoland, NEP. .. c.uutiiteeeeeeeeennnnnnns $1,000,000

For a grant to Chicago Youth Boxing Club... ........ $300,000

For a grant to Telpochcalli

Community Education Project... ....iiiiiiieeeeennn. $200,000
For a grant to Beyond the Ball... .......ciiiiio... $250,000
For a grant to Un Nuevo Despertar... ..........ouv... $200,000
For a grant to Central State SER... ...t $300,000

For a grant to Peace and Education Coalition

of Back of the Yards/New City... «uuiiiieennnnnnnn $300,000
For a grant to La Casa Norte ... ...t iiiiiinnnnnnnn $250,000
For a grant to West Chicago Elementary SD 33 ........ $50,000

For a grant to Back of the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -127- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Yards Neighborhood Council... ... . nnnnnn.. $250,000
For a grant to Southwest Organizing Project... ..... $350, 000
For a grant to Gads Hill Center... ... ... $250,000

For a grant to Pilsen Neighbors

Community Council... @i.iiiiiiiitnneeeeeeeeeeennns $200,000
For a grant to Union League Boys & Girls Club... ... $250,000
For a grant to True Value Boys & Girls Club... ..... $250,000

For a grant to Rewvper Faomity—YMCEA—-of Young Men'’s

Christian Association of Metropolitan

Metre ChiCago. iv i ittt ittt ettt ettt e tteeeeeaaaenn $250,000
For a grant to Corazon Community Services... ....... $250,000
For a grant to Youth Crossroads... ....eieeeeeeennn. $250,000
For a grant to Boys Club of Cicero... ....iiuiuiuene... $250,000
For a grant to Institute for Community ............. $250,000

For a grant to Fairmont

Community Partnership Group INC... «uuieeeeeeeeennn $250,000

For a grant to Spanish Community Center... ......... $250,000

For a grant to Southwest

Suburban Immigrant Project... .....ieuiinenneenenn $250,000
For a grant to Alive Center... «u.ii it iittnneneneennn $50,000
For a grant to Simply Destinee... ... ... $50,000
For a grant to East Aurora SD 131... ..., .. $1,000,000
For a grant to E1gin SD U406 .« v i i i ittt ittt eenennanens $50, 000

For a grant to Kane County

State’s Attorney’s Office... ... $150,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001

For a grant to

For a grant to

For a grant to

For a grant to

For a grant

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

a

a

-128- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a
The City of AUTOra... «vivviiwennnenn $200,000
Rincon Family Services... ........... $750,000
2N 1 $750,000

Laureus Sport

for Good Foundation USA. .. v ettt e eeenenenenens $5,000,000
to Arthur Johnson Foundation... ........ $200,000

grant to House of Miles, East St Louis... .... $400,000
grant to Inner Ear Youth Orchestra... ........ $400,000
grant to Quad City Community Development... .. $400,000
grant to Community ConceptsS... «uouvieeeeeeennns $200,000
grant to Impact Church St Louis... ........... $400,000
grant to Cahokia Unit School District 187... .$600,000
grant to East St. Louis School District... ... $600,000
grant to Madison CUSD#12... «iiiiiiinneeeennn. $500,000
grant to Village of Fairmont City... ......... $300,000
grant to St. Sabina Church... .............. $1,500,000
grant to Black Fire Brigade... ............. $1,000,000
grant to Target Area Development... .......... $500,000
grant to A Knock at Midnight... .............. $350,000
grant to Black Star Project... ...ieuuunnnn.. $500,000
grant to Judah Production Consulting NFEP.. ... $350,000
grant to East St. Louis School District... ... $600,000
grant to Wiz Kid... cuiiiiineieeennnnenn. $500,000
grant to House of James... «u.iiiiiiiinnnnnnn. $500,000
grant to After the Game In... .....cuuuu.... $1,000,000

For



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -129- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For a grant to ACCliVUS. .. v ittt ittt eneeeenns $500,000
For a grant to Positive Moves NFP... .....ciiiinne.. $500,000
For a grant to The Poor People Campaign Inc... ..... $500, 000
For a grant to Organizing LeaderS... «..oeeeeeeeeeen. $500,000
For a grant to Ada S.

Mckinley Community Services... ....iiiiiiennne.n $4,000,000
For a grant to Black Lives Matter Lake County... ... $300,000
For a grant to City of North Chicago... ............ $600,000
For a grant to Soaring Eagle

Community Development Corporation... .............. $200,000
For a grant to Legacy Reentry Foundation... ........ $300,000
For a grant to City of Waukegan... ......ouiiiiieeeo.. $500,000
For a grant to Lake County State's

Attorney Violence Interruption Program... ......... $500, 000
For a grant to B-AM+—4 Black Abolition

Movement for the Mind... ...ttt $400,000
For a grant to F.O.C.U.S. .t ittt tttnnnennneeenn $400,000
For a grant to Guitars OVer GUNS. .. «evuuunnnnneennn $400,000
For a grant to Antmound Foundation... .............. $400,000
For a grant to Frinity United Chureh of Christ

Endeleo InStitUte. @ v vttt ittt ittt ieeeenenn. $1,000,000
For a grant to Reach Community

Development CoOrporation. .. «...uieetiiineeeeeeennn $1,000,000
For a grant to Roseland Ceasefire Project... ..... $1,000,000
For a grant to Grand Champions NFP... .............. $500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001

-130- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For a grant to Glenn Hudson Muay Thai Self Defense

Academy Hudsen PAeademyFoundatieonr. .. v $1,000,000

For a grant to Community Assistance Programs... .. $1,500,000

For a grant to

Spirits CDC

For a grant

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

a

a

grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant

grant

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

Anget's—Helping Hands Creative

................................... $1,000,000

West Cook County Youth Club... ...... $500, 000
Tender Care Early Learning Center...$500,000
DID For Youth... ... nnn. $300,000
Changing 0asisS. .. ittt ieeennnn $300,000
Westside Health Authority... ........ $300,000
Ebenezer Community Outreach... ...... $500,000
Vitlage—of Maywood Park District... .$250,000
Black Men United... «v.ie i iinnnnnn. $300,000
Save The Hampton House... ........... $250,000
Fathers Who Care. .. «.uueieeueenennn. $500, 000
Bethal New Life... ¢ttt eneenn. $300,000
Dreamchasers United... .....v.ovv.... $250,000
Jehovah Jireh 1 Outreach Ministry... $250,000
Just Want To Be Heard... ....v.uovenon... $250,000
Habilitative Systems Inc... ......... $250,000
Ezra Community Development Corp... .. $500, 000
Friday Night Place (NFP) ... «...u.... $250,000
SD 89 Education Foundation... ....... $250,000
People Made Visible .......ciiiiio.. $25,000
Breakthrough Urban Ministry... ...... $500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -131- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For a grant to Y.E.M.B.A. for a program

to serve Oak Park y¥outh... ........ .. .. . ... $250,000
For a grant to Claretian Associates... ........... $1,000,000
For a grant to Neighborhood

Network Asseeiatieon Alliance... ....veiiiiene.. $1,000,000

For a grant to Kenwood Oaklawn

Community Organization for a program at

Good Kids Maad Coity..e tieitteennnnneeeeeeeennnn $1,000,000
For a grant to Brightstar... ......iiiiiiinnnnn.. $1,500,000
For a grant to Mems Mothers on a Mission... ...... $1,000,000
For a grant to Howard Area Community Center... ..... $500,000

For a grant to BeeemingAMarn Youth Guidance

for the Becoming a Man Program... «....eeeeeeeeen. $500,000
For a grant to Trilogy. .. vuii e ettt eeeeeeeenn $250,000
For a grant to Center on Halsted... .......... ..., $250,000
For a grant to Alternatives... ...ttt $250,000
For a grant to &irl—Ferward GirlForward... ......... $250,000

Communtty—&—Seeiat—Change—ONE Northside... ....... $500,000
For a grant to Circles and Ciphers... ......coooo... $500,000
For a grant to Chicago Therapy Collective... ....... $500, 000
For a grant to ONE Northside... ...... ... $500,000
For a grant to South Central Community Service... .. $750,000
For a grant to Project Syncere... .....uiiiiieneenenn. $250,000

For a grant to South Shore Drill Team... ........... $100,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -132- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For a grant to Artist Life... ...t $100,000

For a grant to Target Area Development

Corporation NeEwoF K. i v v ittt it ittt tnnneeeeeeeenn $200,000
For a grant to True to Life Foundation... .......... $200,000
For a grant to Global Girls... ....iiiiiiinennennnn $100,000
For a grant to Kids off the Block... ............... $100,000
For a grant to Imani WorkS... ...ttt iiennnnnnnenn $200,000
For a grant to Chatham Business Association... ... $1,000,000

For a grant to Black CommunityProvider Network... $1,000,000
For a grant to Northwest Side Housing Center ....... $250,000

For a grant to Mu Delta Lambda

Charitable Foundation. .. vt eneeeeeeeneenennen $50,000
For a grant to The Inkc Spot LTD... .......vuiun.o... $500,000
For a grant to Mrs. K's Community Center... ........ $250,000
For a grant to Springfield Memorial Hospital... .... $400,000

For a grant to Richland Community College

for a program titled EnRieh Enrich Programs... ... $400,000
For a grant to Skywalker Outreach Services... ...... $300,000
For a grant to Shemilah Outreach Center... ......... $300,000
For a grant to Youth with a Positive Direction... .. $200,000
For a grant to One in a Million... ....iiiiiinnnnnnn $200,000
For a grant to Route History Institute... .......... $400,000
For a grant to The Outlet, INC.... ¢ttt ennnnnnn $200,000
For a grant to J Morris Enterprise... .............. $150,000

For a grant to Eta Psi Sigma Foundation for the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -133- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Phi Beta Sigma Fraternity IncC... .....ceeuuunnnn... $150,000
For a grant to Springfield SD #186... ... $100,000

For a grant to Better Life Better Living for Kidz... $75,000

For a grant to Springfield Urban League... ......... $475,000
For a grant to City of Springfield... .............. $300,000
For a grant to Family Cares AFC Mission... ....... $4,000,000

For a grant to Boys and Girls Club of Elgin, Inc. $1,000,000

For a grant to Boys and Girls Club

of Dundee ToOWNShip vttt ittt ittt ettt etnneenns $500,000

ARTICLE 17

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, 1s amended by changing Sections 1 of Article 106 as

follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 106, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $534,100 56453608, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Illinois Independent Tax Tribunal to meet 1its

operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

ARTICLE 18



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -134- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, is amended by changing Sections 5, 35 and 40 of Article

109 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 109, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Law Enforcement Training Standards

Board:

OPERATIONS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS i vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 5,583,300

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt it et ettt e e eeeoeeaeeans 424,300
For ContractuUal SerViCeS v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 540,000
@ Bl K o Y 80,500
FOr CoOmMOAIideS vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt teneeneeneeneenns 26,300
For Printing . ii ittt ittt et et et eeeeeeeeaeeaenns 10,000
For EQUIipPmMEnt & .ottt ittt it ettt et seeeeeoeeanennns 540,000
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ... .eeeeeeeeeeeennns 1,128,800
For Telecommunications ServViCEeS . vttt eeeeeeeenenns 46,200

For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........cciieeee... 100,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0250sam001 -135- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Total $8,479,400

Payable from the Police Training Board Services Fund:

For payment of and/or services

related to law enforcement training

in accordance with statutory provisions

of the Law Enforcement Intern

Training ACE v i ittt ittt ettt teeeeoeeeeaneeenneeeans 105,000
Payable from the Law Enforcement Training Fund:

For purposes authorized under Section 6z-126

of the State Finance Act .......cv.o... 13,000,000 46568665660

Payable from the Law Enforcement Camera
Grant Fund:
For grants to units of
local government in Illinois
related to installing video cameras
in law enforcement vehicles and
training law enforcement officers
in the operation of the cameras in
accordance with statutory provisions
of the Law Enforcement Camera

(@3 =5 o i 2N 33,570,000

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 109, Section 35)
Sec. 35. The amount of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -136- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

to the Illinois Law Enforcement Training amd Standards Board
for a grant to the City of Chicago for costs associated with

police officer training and recruitment.

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 109, Section 40)

Sec. 40. The sum of $4,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Law Enforcement Training amd Standards Board for grants to
local law enforcement agencies for costs associated with the
expansion and support of National Integrated Ballistics
Information Network (NIBIN) and other ballistic technology

equipment for ballistic testing.

ARTICLE 19

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, 1is amended by adding Section 115 to Article 114 as

follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 114, Section 115 new)

Sec. 115. The amount of $6,524,508, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Illinois State Board of Education for payments to the

following named entities for purposes of compliance with state-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -137- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

level Maintenance of Equity requirements in Section 2004 of the

American Rescue Plan Act (2021), which apply to state funding

in fiscal years 2022 and 2023, at the approximate costs below:

For Akin Comm Cons School Dist 91 ...........ccuuuiuunnn.. 2,356
For Alden Hebron SD 10 .. i ittt ittt it ittt teeeeeeeenann 11,938
For Allendale C C School Dist 17 ¢ttt eeeeenenenns 4,241
For Allen-0Otter Creek CCSD 05 i i ittt ittt ittt ttieteeennns 11,807
For Armstrong-Ellis Cons Sch Dist 61 .........ccuuiuiunn... 6,796
For Ashley C C Sch District 15..... ... iiiiennnnnn. 56,676
For Bannockburn School Dist 106 ¢ . it i i inenenenenenns 2,454
For Benton Cons HSD 103 .. ittt i ittt teeeeeeeeeeeenens 53,677
For Braceville School Dist 75 i i ittt it ittt eeeeeeneeeean 82,804
For Bradford CUSD L .. ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeoneeneeneeneas 3,990
For Buncombe Cons School Dist 43 ...ttt eeennennnn 12,464
FOr Cairo USD I ii ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeneeeeeeeeneeens 12,511
For Carbon Cliff-BarsStow SD 306 ¢ it i ittt eeeeeeeeeennn 142,576
For Champaign CUSD 4 ...t it iuteeeneeneeeeseesneeeeennsas 12,523
FOr Cissna Park CUSD 0 vttt ittt eeeeeeeeneeeeeneeneenens 2,050
For Coulterville USD L it ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeens 35,744
For Cypress School Dist 64 ... ..t tinteeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 8,269
FOr Donovan CUSD 3 i ittt ittt et teeeeneeneeneeeneeneenns 38,474
For Dwight Twp HSD 230 ... ittt ittt ettt eeaeseenenens 2,675
For East Coloma — Nelson CESD 20 i ittt ittt eeeeenenenns 23,927
For Edgar County CUD 6 i vt i it et neeneeeeeeeeeeeeenneas 27,338
FOr Field CCSOD B ittt ittt ittt ittt eeneeeeeeeeeaeeneeneenens 5,592




103005B0250sam001 -138- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

FOr Gallatin CUSD 7 vttt ittt ittt et ittt eeseeneeneeneeneens 46,947
For Geff C C School District 14 ...... ... iiiiieennnnnnn. 24,525
For Grass Lake School Dist 36 ...t eeeennnnnnn. 12,773
For Grayville CUSD I ..ttt iiiiieneeeeeseeeennnnnenenns 24,446
For Hamilton CO CUSD 10 v v ittt it ottt et seeneeneenneas 200,826
For Hartsburg Emden CUSD 21 ... ..ttt it ieeeneeeeeeeesnns 8,117
For Henry-Senachwine CUSD 5 ... ...ttt eennnnnnn. 16,961
For HULSONVILIlEe CUSD L ittt ittt etteeeeneeneneneeneneneas 10,910
For I1lini West H S Dist 307 v ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeenenean 74,015
FOr Kansas CUSD B it ittt ttt ittt teneeneeneeoeeeeeeeeeeeens 24,532
For Ladd Comm Cons School Dist 94 ... ..ttt eeennnnn 29,506
For Laraway CCSD T0C .. it i ittt ittt e e s oesoesneesneeeneeesss 193,770
For LEARN Charter 9 Campus in Waukegan................ 106,454
For Ludlow C C School Dist 142 .. ittt it eeeeeeeeeennns 25,265
FOor Madison CUSD 12 & ittt i ittt eeeeeeeeeeeneeneeeeneas 201,728
For Malden Comm Cons Sch Dist 84 ... .ttt eeeennnn 11,689
For Marseilles ESD 150 v vttt it tteteeeeeeeeeeeeenenens 79,635
For McClellan CCSOD 12 i ittt it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeens 30,0098
For Meredosia-Chambersburg CUSD 11 .......¢. ittt eneenennn 9,928
For Milford Area Public Schools District 124 ........... 91, 635
For Montmorency CCSD 145 . ...t iitieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenneas 54,337
For Nauvoo-Colusa CUSD 325 i ittt ittt ittt et eeteneenens 3,467
For New Holland-Middletown E Dist 88 ......¢ciiiiiiene... 15,002
FOr Niles ESD 7l vttt it ittt it ettt et teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeenns 17,880

For North Chicago SD 187 ... ittt iiteeeeeeeeeneeneas 1,713,014




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0250sam001 -139- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

For North Wamac School District 186 .........ccuuuuunn.. 24,620
For North Wayne CUSD 200 ... ittt ittt enteeeeeeeeeeeensas 59,669
FOor Odin PSD 722 . i i i i it ittt ttaaaeaaaeeessseeennnneenas 198,547
For Ohio Comm Cons School Dist 17 ........iiiieeennnnnnn. 4,118
For Opdyke-Belle-Rive CCSD 5 .. iiiiiiiiiiieeennnnnnns 137,351
For Ottawa Twp HSD 140 .. ..t i i ii i inieeeeeeeeeeeeeeansas 62,355
FOor Palestine CUSD B ittt it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeneneas 31,427
For Pembroke C C School District 259 .... ... 76,065
For Pikeland CUSD 10 v vt ittt it ittt ee e eeeeeeeeeeenenas 126,362
For Pontiac-W Holliday SD 105 ... ...ttt eteeeeeennnnnn 17,517
FOr Porta CUSD 202 i vttt ittt it ettt e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeens 38,140
For Prophetstown-Lyndon-Tampico CUSD3 ........c0cucuuun... 64,675
For RaAacCoOn CoONS SD I i i ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeneeaenens 75,835
For Rankin Community School Dist 98 .................... 14,256
For Rich Twp HSD 227 . it ittt it i iteiseeeaaaeenns 1,056,033
For Sandridge SD 172 ..t i i it i it e i eeeaeeeeseeseeeeeaesans 6,075
For Saunemin CCSD 438 & i ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeens 98, 768
FOr Serena CUSD 2 it ittt ittt it teneeneeeeeeeeeeeneeneenees 2,901
For Southeastern CUSD 337 it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeeneeens 12,152
For Spring Garden Comm Cons District 178 ............... 30,066
For Spring Lake CCSD 606 & v v v vt iuteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 34,966
For St Anne CHSD 302 .t ittt ittt ittt ettt eeneeneeneenns 69,804
For Stark County CUSD 100 ... it i iiinteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 6,232
For Tamaroa School DisSt 5 ittt ii it ittt ittt et e eeeeaeaean 27,112
FOr Tri POInNt CUSD 07T vttt ittt it ettt eeeeneeneeneeaeenns 35,622




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -140- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

FOYr TriCO CUSD L1708 vttt ittt ettt o eseeneeneeneeneeneenns 40,137
For Unity Point CCSD 140 ...ttt iiiiieeenneeeennnnnnns 117,945
FOr Urbana SD 110 i v i ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeneeeeenaen 98,717
FOr VI T CUSD 2 i it ittt e o e e o e e aasassassessessesenssanssans 3,269
FOr Venice CUSD B ittt ittt it tetteseeneeneeneeneeneenns 86,417
FOr Warsaw CUSD 316 v i it ittt it i ettt eeeeeeneeeennann 115,484
For West Central CUSD 235 . ittt it ittt teeteeeeeeeeeenens 5,653
For Zion-Benton Twp HSD 126 .. v ittt e eeuneeenneeeennneens 157,216

TOTAL 6,524,508

ARTICLE 20

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, 1is amended by changing Section 65 and adding Section 67

of Article 118 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 118, Section 65)

Sec. 65. The sum of $20,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the TIllinois Emergency Management Agency for grants and

operational expenses associated with the administration of the

HlireisNern—Ff Profit T1llinois’ Not-for-Profit Security Grant

r
O

Program, including but not limited to deposit into the IEMA

State Projects Fund, per Public Act 100-0508.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -141- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 118, Section 67 New)

Sec. 67. The sum of $20,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the IEMA State Projects Fund

to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency for grants and

operational expenses associated with the administration of the

Illinois’ Not-for-Profit Security Grant Program, per Public Act

100-0508.

ARTICLE 20.5

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, 1is amended, by changing Section 125 of Article 134 as

follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 134, Section 125)
Sec. 125. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary 1is appropriated, from the General Revenue Fund to

Riechland Community Coeltltege the Illinois Community College Board

for costs associated with the Grow Your Own Teachers Program at

Richland Community College in Decatur.

ARTICLE 21



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -142- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0698, approved April 19, 2022, as amended by Public Act 102-
1122, 1is amended by changing Section 15 of Article 135 as

follows:

(P.A. 102-0698, Article 135, Section 15)

Sec. 15. The amount of $303,566,200 30834;5665+260, or so

much thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the
Illinois Student Assistance Commission from the General Revenue
Fund for grant awards to students eligible for the Monetary
Award Program, as provided Dby law, and for agency
administrative and operational costs not to exceed 2 percent

of the total appropriation in this Section.

ARTICLE 22

Section 5. The sum of $33,791,050, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for furnishing the items provided in Section 4
of the General Assembly Compensation Act to members of their
respective houses throughout the year in connection with their
legislative duties and responsibilities and not in connection
with any political campaign as prescribed by law. Of this

amount, 37.436% is appropriated to the President of the Senate



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -143- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

for such expenditures and 62.564% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 10. Payments from the sums appropriated in Section
5 shall be made only upon the delivery of a voucher approved
by the member to the State Comptroller. The voucher shall also
be approved by the President of the Senate or the Speaker of

the House of Representatives as the case may be.

Section 15. The sum of $34,603,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to meet the
ordinary and incidental expenses of the Senate legislative
leadership and legislative staff assistants and the House
Majority and Minority leadership staff, general staff, and
office operations. Of this amount, 25.62% is appropriated to
the President of the Senate for such expenditures, 25.62% is
appropriated to the Senate Minority Leader for such
expenditures, 24.82% 1s appropriated to the Speaker of the
House for such expenditures, and 23.94% is appropriated to the

House Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 20. The sum of $11,882,100, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of

Representatives for the ordinary and incidental expenses of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -144- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

committees, the general staff and operations, per diem
employees, special and standing committees, and expenses
incurred in transcribing and printing of debates. Of this
amount, 43.018% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 56.982% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 25. The sum of $309,200, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
for the ordinary and incidental expenses, also including the
purchasing on contract as required by law of printing, binding,
printing paper, stationery and office supplies. For the House,
no part of which shall be expended for expenses of purchasing,
handling, or distributing such supplies and against which no
indebtedness shall be incurred without the written approval of
the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Of this amount,
69.277% 1s appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 30.723% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House for such expenditures.

Section 30. The sum of 56,483,050, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate for the use of standing committees for

expert witnesses, technical services, consulting assistance,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -145- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

and other research assistance associated with special studies
and long range research projects which may be requested by the
standing committees and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for Standing House Committees pursuant to the
Legislative Commission Reorganization Act of 1984. Of this
amount, 46.862% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 53.138% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 35. The sum of $167,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Senate Minority Leader for allowances for
the particular and additional services appertaining to or
entailed by the respective officers of the Senate. 0Of this
amount, 50% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for
such expenditures and 50% 1s appropriated to the Senate

Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 40. The sum of $88,100, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
for travel, including expenses to Springfield of members on
official legislative business during weeks when the General
Assembly 1is not 1in Session. Of this amount, 65.5% 1is

appropriated to the President of the Senate for such



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -146- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

expenditures and 34.5% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House of Representatives for such expenditures.

Section 45. The sum of $341,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the General Assembly to meet ordinary and contingent expenses.
Any use of funds appropriated under this Section must be
approved jointly by the Clerk of the House of Representatives

and the Secretary of the Senate.

Section 50. As used in Section 15 hereof, except where the
approval of the Speaker of the House of Representatives 1is
expressly required for the expenditure of or the incurring of
indebtedness against an appropriation for certain purchases on
contract, “Speaker” means the leader of the party having the
largest number of members of the House of Representatives as
of January 13, 2022, and “Minority Leader” means the leader of
the party having the second largest number of members of the

House of Representatives as of January 13, 2022.

Section 55. The sum of $113,700, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated for the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Senate Operations Commission including the
planning costs, construction costs, moving expenses, and all

other costs associated with the construction and reconstruction



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0250sam001 -147- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

of Senate offices in the Capitol Complex area.

Section 60. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, is appropriated from the General
Assembly Operations Revolving Fund to the President of the

Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives to meet

o°

ordinary and contingent expenses. Of this amount, 50 is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 50% 1s appropriated to the Speaker of the

House of Representatives for such expenditures.

Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2023, from appropriations made for such
purposes 1in Section 65 of Article 35 of Public Act 102-0698,
as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund
for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation
of redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts
as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the 1Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ..... ..ttt tieeeeeneeneenns 962
To the Senate Minority Leader .. ..iiei it eeeeeeneeeennns 375
TOTAL $1,337

Section 70. The following named sums, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -148- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2023, from appropriations hereto made for
such purposes in Section 70 of Article 35 of Public Act 102-
0698, as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue
Fund for expenses 1in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeeneeneanns 81,046
To the House Minority Leader .. .. vieenereneeeennnenns 3
TOTAL $81,049

Section 80. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary, and remain unexpended at the close
of Dbusiness on June 30, 2023, from appropriations heretofore
made for such purposes in Section 80 of Article 35 of Public
Act 102-0698, as amended, are reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund for expenses in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois
Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ...... ...ttt ennennn. 0

To the Senate Minority Leader .. ..o eit it neeneeeneeens 1,519

TOTAL $1,519



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -149- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Section 85. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary, and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2023, from appropriations heretofore
made for such purposes in Section 85 of Article 35 of Public
Act 102-0698, as amended, are reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund for expenses in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt teeeeeeneeneanns 18,675
To the House Minority Leader .. ...t iin it ieeeeeneeeonnns 0
TOTAL $18,675

Section 90. The sum of $18,538, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation made for such purposes
in Section 90 of Article 35 of Public Act 102-0698, as amended,
is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Speaker
of the House of Representatives to meet ordinary and contingent
expenses, including, but not limited to, the replacement of

audio system equipment for the House Chamber.

Section 95. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close

of business on June 30, 2023, from appropriations made for such



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0250sam001 -150- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

purposes in Section 95 of Article 35 of Public Act 102-0698,
as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund
for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation
of redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts
as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ...ttt ittt eeeenenenn 2,059,826
To the Senate Minority Leader ......ieueerenneeennnn 2,020,586
TOTAL $4,080,412

Section 100. The following named lump sums, or so much
thereof as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2023, from appropriations made for such
purposes in Section 100 of Article 35 Public Act 102-0698, as
amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund for
expenses 1in connection with the planning and preparation of
redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts as

required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois Constitution

of 1970:
To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeennnnns 2,444,591
To the House Minority Leader ...t iiietneeneennnns 706,990
TOTAL $3,151,581

Section 105. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Assembly



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -151- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Technology Fund to the General Assembly to meet expenses
related to audio and visual technology upgrades, including
audio and visual upgrades. Any use of funds appropriated under
this Section must be approved by the Joint Committee on

Legislative Support Services.

ARTICLE 23

Section 5. The sum of $4,514,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability to
meet 1its operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2023.

Section 10. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability
for the purpose of making pension pick up contributions to the
State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois for affected
legislative staff employees for the fiscal year beginning July

1, 2023.

Section 15. The sum of 51,969,500, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Architect of the Capitol to meet its operational expenses



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0250sam001 -152- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023.

Section 16. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond Fund
to the Architect of the Capitol for costs associated with the
acquisition, placement and maintenance of the statue of the

Reverend Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.

Section 20. The sum of $1,140,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules to meet 1its
operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1,

2023.

Section 25. The sum of $475,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Legislative Audit Commission to meet 1its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023.

Section 30. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Legislative Ethics Commission to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Commission for the fiscal vyear

beginning July 1, 2023.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0250sam001 -153- SDS103 00054 JMS 45054 a

Section 35. The sum of $920,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the Legislative Inspector General for its
ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2023.

Section 40. The sum of $6,166,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Information System to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023.

Section 45. The following sum, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Assembly
Computer Equipment Revolving Fund to the Legislative
Information System for the fiscal year beginning, July 1, 2023:

For Purchase, Maintenance, and Rental of

General Assembly Electronic Data Processing

Equipment and for other operational purposes

0f the General Assembly ...t iniin it eeeeneenens 1,600,000

Section 50. The sum of $2,705,300, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the